FORM PTO-1594

1-31-92

REC(

07-11-2001



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

G-21-01 11	#	
Tab settings → → → + + 1 O d	773130	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	773139 Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Federal-Mogul World Wide, Inc.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
□ Individual(s) □ Association	Name: Wilmington Trust Company, as Trustee	
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Internal Address: Corporate Trust Division	
☑ Corporation-State (MI)	Street Address: Rodney Square North, 1100 North Market Street	
□ Other	City: Wilmington State: DE ZIP: 19890	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes 🛛 No		
3. Nature of conveyance:	□ Individual(s) citizenship	
□ Assignment □ Merger	□ Association	
□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	□ General Partnership	
· ·	☐ Limited Partnership☐ Corporation-State	
 ∑ Other <u>Document Recorded at Reel 2230 Frame 0495</u> Contained an Error in App. No. 75/078,017; Security Agreement	☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other _ Delaware banking corporation	
Re-Recorded to Correct Error on Stated Reel/Frame.	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is	
Execution Date: December 29, 2000	attached: ☐ Yes ☒ No (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)	
Execution Date. December 27, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):		
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/078,017	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached?		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
3		
Name: Robyn Greenberg, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00	
	⊠ Enclosed	
Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett	□ Authorized to be charged to deposit account □	
	8. Deposit account number:	
Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue		
	(Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10017		
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is tru	e and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original	
document.	Willia 101	
Robyn Greenberg, Esq.	Line 100 To 1	
Name of Person Signing	Signature	
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 77	

FORM PTO-1594



101704701

IEET Y U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

FEB 5 2001

Tab Satings	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Federal-Mogul World Wide, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
□ Individual(s) □ Association	Name: Wilmington Trust Company, as Trustee
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Internal Address: Corporate Trust Division
■ Corporation-State (MI)	Street Address: Rodney Square North, 1100 North Market Street
Other	City: Wilmington State: DE ZIP: 19890
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No	<u> </u>
3. Nature of conveyance: 3-5-01	□ Individual(s) citizenship
□ Assignment □ Merger	□ Association
Security Agreement Change of Name	G General Partnership
	☐ Limited Partnership
Other	Other Delaware banking corporation
Execution Date: December 29, 2000	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:
	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Attached Schedule 6 Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Jason A. Cohen, Esq. Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Schedule 6 attached? ■ Yes □ No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 236 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$5,915.00 ■ Enclosed
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue	8. Deposit account number: 5915 E
	(Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10017	<u> </u>
DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is a document.)	true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
Jason A. Cohen, Esq.	2/2/01
Name of Person Signing	Signature / / Date
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 76

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002230 FRAME: 0495 TRADEMARK

REEL: 002328 FRAME: 0115

EXECUTION COPY

SECURITY AGREEMENT

made by

FEDERAL-MOGUL CORPORATION

and certain of its Subsidiaries

in favor of

WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY not individually but solely as Trustee

Dated as of December 29, 2000

509265-0532-08312-NY03.2044241.1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pa</u>	ige
SECTION 1.	DEFINED TERMS	•
1.1	Definitions	
1.2	Other Definitional Provisions	9
SECTION 2.	GRANTS OF SECURITY INTERESTS	Q
2.1	Grants of Security Interests	
2.2	Limitation	
2.3	Separate Security Interests	10
SECTION 3.	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	10
3.1	Representations in the Credit Agreement	10
3.2	Title; No Other Liens.	
3.3	Perfected First and Second Priority Liens	
3.4	Jurisdiction of Organization; Chief Executive Office	
3.5	Inventory and Equipment	
3.6	Farm Products	
3.7	Investment Property	
3.7	Intellectual Property	
5.8	intellectual Property	1.1
SECTION 4.	COVENANTS	
4.1	Covenants in the Credit Agreement	.11
4.2	Delivery of Instruments, Certificated Securities and Chattel Paper	. 12
4.3	Maintenance of Insurance	. 12
4.4	Payment of Obligations	
4.5	Maintenance of Perfected Security Interests; Further Documentation	. 12
4.6	Changes in Locations, Name, etc	
4.7	Notices	
4.8	Investment Property	
4.9	Intellectual Property	14
4.7	michectual Property	
SECTION 5.	REMEDIAL PROVISIONS	. 15
5.1	Investment Property	. 15
5.2	Proceeds to be Turned Over To Trustee	. 16
5.3	Application of Proceeds	. 16
5.4	Code and Other Remedies	. 16
5.5	Registration Rights	
5.6	Waiver, Deficiency	. 17
5.7	Certain Matters Relating to Receivables	. 17
5.8	Automatic Release of Liens: Limitation on Actions.	. 18
5.0		
SECTION 6.	THE TRUSTEE	. 19
6.1	Trustee's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact, etc.	19
6.2	Duty of Trustee	21
6.3	Execution of Financing Statements	21
6.4	Authority of Trustee	21
V		

SECTION 7.	MISCELLANEOUS	21
7.1	Amendments in Writing	21
7.2	Notices	22
7.3	No Waiver by Course of Conduct; Cumulative Remedies	22
7.4	Enforcement Expenses; Indemnification	22
7.5	Successors and Assigns	22
7.6	Counterparts	
7.7	Severability	
7.8	Section Headings	23
7.9	Integration	23
7.10	GOVERNING LAW	23
7.11	Submission To Jurisdiction; Waivers	
7.12	Acknowledgements	
7.13	Additional Grantors	
7.14	Releases	
7.15	WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL	

SCHEDULES AND ANNEX

Schedule 1	Notice Addresses
Schedule 2	[Reserved]
Schedule 3	Perfection Matters
Schedule 4	Jurisdictions of Organization and Chief Executive Offices
Schedule 5	Inventory and Equipment Locations
Schedule 6	Intellectual Property
Annex I	Assumption Agreement

SECURITY AGREEMENT

SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 29, 2000, made by each of the signatories hereto (together with any other entity that may become a party hereto as provided herein, the "Grantors"), in favor of WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, not individually but solely as Trustee (in such capacity, the "Trustee") under the Trust Agreement, dated as of December 29, 2000 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "New Trust Agreement"), among Federal-Mogul Corporation, a Michigan corporation (the "Company"), the Subsidiaries of the Company parties thereto and the Trustee.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Company is a party to the Third Amended and Restated Credit
Agreement, dated as of February 24, 1999 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to
time, the "Existing Credit Agreement"), among the Company, each Foreign Subsidiary Borrower (such
term and other capitalized terms used in these recitals being used as defined in Section 1 hereof) party
thereto, the banks and other financial institutions from time to time party thereto as lenders and The Chase
Manhattan Bank, as Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of December 29, 2000 (as amended, modified, supplemented, extended or renewed from time to time, including pursuant to any amendment and restatement thereof, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Company, each Foreign Subsidiary Borrower party thereto, the Lenders parties thereto and The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Administrative Agent, the Existing Credit Agreement is being amended and restated in its entirety, and the Lenders have agreed to make further extensions of credit to the Borrowers thereunder:

WHEREAS, certain of the Grantors are Surety Bond Account Parties, for the account of which Surety Parties have issued Surety Bonds;

WHEREAS, certain of the Grantors may enter into Hedge Agreements with Lenders and Lender Affiliates, and certain of the Grantors may incur Cash Management Obligations to Lenders and Lender Affiliates;

WHEREAS, each Borrower is a member of an affiliated group of companies that includes each other Grantor;

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the extensions of credit under the Existing Credit
Agreement and the extensions of credit to be made under the Credit Agreement have been or will be used
in part to enable the Borrowers to make valuable transfers to one or more of the other Grantors in
connection with the operation of their respective businesses;

WHEREAS, the Borrowers and the other Grantors are engaged in related businesses, and each Grantor will derive substantial direct and indirect benefit from the making of the extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement, the extension of the expiry dates of the Surety Bonds and the extensions of credit by Lenders and Lender Affiliates in respect of Hedge Agreements and Cash Management Obligations;

509265-0532-08312-NY03.2044241.1

WHEREAS, each Grantor other than the Company is a party to the Domestic Subsidiary Guarantee pursuant to which such Grantor has guaranteed the Borrowers' obligations under the Loan Documents:

WHEREAS, each Grantor is a party to one or more Surety Bond Guarantees, pursuant to which such Grantor has guaranteed obligations of one or more Surety Bond Account Parties under Surety Bond Documents; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to (a) the obligation of the Lenders to agree to amend and restate the Existing Credit Agreement and to make further extensions of credit to the Borrowers under the Credit Agreement, (b) the obligations of the Surety Parties to extend the expiry date of the Surety Bonds and (c) the willingness of Lenders and Lender Affiliates to enter into Hedge Agreements and to permit Cash Management Obligations to be created, in each case, that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered this Agreement to the Trustee for the benefit of the Secured Parties;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement, to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrowers under the Credit Agreement, to induce the Surety Parties to extend the expiry dates of the Surety Bonds and to induce Lenders and Lender Affiliates to enter into Hedge Agreements and to permit Cash Management Obligations to be created, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Trustee, for the benefit of the Secured Parties as follows:

SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS

- 1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. (a) Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement and used herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement, and the following terms are used herein as defined in the New York UCC: Accounts, Certificated Security, Chattel Paper, Documents, Equipment, Farm Products, Instruments and Inventory.
 - (b) The following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Aggregate Unpaids": as defined in the Purchase Agreement.

"Agreement": this Security Agreement, as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Blue Ridge": Blue Ridge Asset Funding Corporation.

"Blue Ridge Agent": Wachovia Bank, N.A. and its successors and assigns.

"Cash Management Obligations": all obligations and liabilities of the Company and its Subsidiaries (whether directly or as a guarantor) owed to any Lender, any Lender Affiliate or the Administrative Agent arising under or in connection with treasury, depositary and cash management services or arrangements or in connection with any automated clearinghouse transfer of funds services or arrangements.

"Collateral": with respect to each Grantor, all of the following in which such Grantor now has or may hereafter acquire any right, title or interest: all Accounts, Chattel Paper, Documents, Equipment, General Intangibles, Instruments, Intellectual Property, Inventory, Investment Property, all other personal property, whether tangible or intangible, not described above in this definition, all books and records pertaining to any of the foregoing and, to the extent not otherwise included in the foregoing,

509265-0532-08312-NY03.2044241.1

all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing and all collateral, guarantees and other supporting obligations given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing; provided, that Collateral shall in any event not include (i) any assets in which a security interest exists at any time under any Pledge Agreement or (ii) any Excluded Assets.

"Contract": with respect to any Excluded Receivable, any and all instruments, bills of lading, invoices or other writings which evidence such Excluded Receivable or the goods underlying such Excluded Receivable and all other agreements pursuant to which goods or services are ordered from or provided by the applicable Originator.

"Copyright Licenses": any written agreement naming any Grantor as licensor or licensee (including, without limitation, those listed in Schedule 6), granting any right under any Copyright, including, without limitation, the grant of rights to manufacture, distribute, exploit and sell materials derived from any Copyright.

"Copyrights": (i) all copyrights arising under the laws of the United States, whether registered or unregistered and whether published or unpublished (including, without limitation, those listed in Schedule 6), all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, all registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Copyright Office, and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.

"Credit Agreement Obligations": the collective reference to (a) the unpaid principal of and interest on the Loans, the Reimbursement Obligations and all other obligations and liabilities of the Borrowers to the Administrative Agent or any Lender (including, without limitation, interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in the Credit Agreement after the maturity of the Loans outstanding thereunder and interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in the Credit Agreement after the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, or the commencement of any insolvency, reorganization or like proceeding, relating to any Borrower, whether or not a claim for post-filling or post-petition interest is allowed in such proceeding), whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or now existing or hereafter incurred, which may arise under, out of, or in connection with, the Credit Agreement, this Agreement, any Notes, any Letter of Credit or any other Loan Document or any other document made, delivered or given in connection therewith, (b) all obligations and liabilities of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries to any Lender or Lender Affiliate (including, without limitation, interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in any Secured Hedge Agreement after the maturity of any amount payable thereunder and interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in any Secured Hedge Agreement after the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, or the commencement of any insolvency, reorganization or like proceeding, relating to the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, whether or not a claim for post-filing or post-petition interest is allowed in such proceeding), whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or now existing or hereafter incurred, which may arise under, out of, or in connection with, any Secured Hedge Agreement or any document made, delivered or given in connection therewith, and (c) all Cash Management Obligations, in each case whether the obligations and liabilities described in any of the foregoing clauses (a), (b) or (c) are on account of principal, interest, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Administrative Agent or to the Lenders or Lender Affiliates that are required to be paid by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries pursuant to the terms of any of the foregoing agreements).

"Deposit Account": as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code of any applicable jurisdiction and, in any event, including, without limitation, any demand, time, savings, passbook or like account maintained with a depositary institution.

509265-0532-08312-NY03.2044241.1

"Excluded Assets": collectively (a) any contract, General Intangible, Copyright License, Patent License or Trademark License ("Intangible Assets"), in each case to the extent the grant by the relevant Grantor of a security interest pursuant to this Agreement in such Grantor's right, title and interest in such Intangible Asset (i) is prohibited by any contract, agreement, instrument or indenture governing such Intangible Asset, (ii) would give any other party to such contract, agreement, instrument or indenture the right to terminate its obligations thereunder or (iii) is permitted only with the consent of another party, if such consent has not been obtained; provided, that any Receivable or any money or other amounts due or to become due under any such contract, agreement, instrument or indenture shall not be Excluded Assets; (b) all Securitization Assets; (c) all Deposit Accounts; (d) all Vehicles; (e) all Capital Stock and Intellectual Property of any Excluded Joint Venture; and (f) all Proceeds and products of any of the foregoing.

"Excluded Receivables": all U.S. dollar-denominated and all Canadian dollar-denominated accounts receivable shown on the records of an Originator as of the date hereof, and from time to time thereafter, arising from the sale of merchandise rendered by an Originator in the ordinary course of business.

"Existing Accounts Receivable Financing Program": the collective reference to (i) the Purchase Agreement; (ii) the Fourth Amended and Restated Receivables Sale and Contribution Agreement dated as of June 26, 2000, between the Receivables Subsidiary, as the purchaser, and the Company, as the seller; (iii) the First Amended and Restated Receivables Purchase Agreement dated as of June 26, 2000, among the Company, as the purchaser, and certain of its Affiliates, each as a seller; and (iv) all other documents entered into in connection with any of the foregoing, as each of the foregoing are amended, restated, supplemented, renewed, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Existing Credit Agreement": as defined in the recitals hereto.

"Falcon": Falcon Asset Securitization Corporation.

"Falcon Agent": Bank One, NA and its successors and assigns.

"First Priority Interests": as defined in Section 2.1(a).

"First Priority Secured Obligations": without duplication, (a) with respect to the Company, all Credit Agreement Obligations owing (i) under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents to the Lenders in respect of the New Money Facilities in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding \$375,000,000 and (ii) to any Lender, or any Lender Affiliate, in respect of any Specified Hedge Agreement; provided, that the maximum amount of First Priority Secured Obligations relating to any Specified Hedge Agreement shall not exceed the Hedge Agreement Cap Amount relating to such Specified Hedge Agreement and (b) with respect to each Subsidiary Grantor, such Grantor's Guarantor Credit Agreement Obligations owing (i) under the Subsidiary Guarantee and the other Loan Documents to the Lenders in respect of the New Money Facilities in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding \$375,000,000 and (ii) to any Lender, or any Lender Affiliate, in respect of any Specified Hedge Agreement; provided, that the maximum amount of First Priority Secured Obligations relating to any Specified Hedge Agreement shall not exceed the Hedge Agreement Cap Amount relating to such Specified Hedge Agreement.

"General Intangibles": all "general intangibles" as such term is defined in Article 9 of the New York UCC and, in any event, including, without limitation, with respect to any Grantor, all contracts, agreements, instruments and indentures in any form, and portions thereof, to which such Grantor is a party or under which such Grantor has any right, title or interest or to which such Grantor or

509265-0532-08312-NY03.2044241.1

any property of such Grantor is subject, as the same may from time to time be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, including, without limitation, (i) all rights of such Grantor to receive moneys due and to become due to it thereunder or in connection therewith, (ii) all rights of such Grantor to damages arising thereunder and (iii) all rights of such Grantor to perform and to exercise all remedies thereunder.

"Guarantor Credit Agreement Obligations": with respect to any Subsidiary Grantor, all obligations and liabilities of such Grantor which may arise under or in connection with the Subsidiary Guarantee or any other Loan Document to which such Grantor is a party, in each case whether on account of guarantee obligations, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Administrative Agent or the Lenders that are required to be paid by such Grantor pursuant to the terms of any Loan Document).

"Guarantor Surety Bond Obligations": with respect to any Grantor, all obligations and liabilities of such Grantor which may arise under or in connection with any Surety Bond Guarantee to which such Grantor is a party, in each case whether on account of guarantee obligations, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the relevant Surety Party that are required to be paid by such Grantor pursuant to the terms of any Surety Bond Document).

"Hedge Agreement Basket Amount": initially, \$5,000,000, as such amount may be increased pursuant to Section 15.19 of the Credit Agreement.

"Hedge Agreement Cap Amount": in respect of any Specified Hedge Agreement, an amount equal to the amount of the Hedge Agreement Basket Amount allocated to such Specified Hedge Agreement in the manner provided in Section 15.19 of the Credit Agreement.

"Intellectual Property": the collective reference to all rights, priorities and privileges relating to intellectual property arising under the laws of the United States, including, without limitation, the Copyrights, the Copyright Licenses, the Patents, the Patent Licenses, the Trademarks and the Trademark Licenses, and all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringement or other impairment thereof, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom.

"Investment Property": all "investment property" as such term is defined in Article 9 of the New York UCC (other than any investment property in which a security interest exists under any Pledge Agreement).

"Issuers": the collective reference to each issuer of any Investment Property.

"New Money Facilities": the collective reference to the Supplemental Revolving Credit Facility and the Tranche C Term Loans.

"New Trust Agreement": as defined in the preamble hereto.

"New York UCC": the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in the State of New York.

"1994 Indenture": the Indenture, dated as of August 12, 1994, between the Company and U.S. Bank Trust National Association, as successor to Continental Bank, as trustee, as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

509265-0532-08312-NY03-2044241.1

"1998 Supplemental Indenture": the First Supplemental Indenture, dated June 30, 1998, to the Indenture, dated as of June 29, 1998, among the Company, certain of its subsidiaries, and The Bank of New York, as trustee, as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"1999 Indenture": the Indenture, dated as of January 20, 1999, among the Company, certain of its subsidiaries, and The Bank of New York, as trustee, as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Notice of Acceleration": as defined in the New Trust Agreement.

"Originator": each of (a) the Company, (b) Federal-Mogul Canada Ltd., (c) Federal-Mogul Piston Rings, Inc., (d) Federal-Mogul Flowery Branch, LLC, (e) Federal-Mogul Powertrain Inc., (f) Federal-Mogul Sealing Systems, Inc., (g) Federal-Mogul Carolina, Inc., (h) Federal-Mogul South Bend, Inc., (i) Federal-Mogul LaGrange, Inc., (j) Federal-Mogul Sintered Products, Inc., (k) Federal-Mogul Sintered Products-Waupun, Inc., (l) Federal-Mogul Engineered Bearings, Inc., (m) Federal-Mogul Camshafts, Inc., (n) Federal-Mogul Aviation, Inc., (o) Federal-Mogul Ignition Company, (p) Federal-Mogul Products, Inc., (q) Federal-Mogul Systems Protection Group, Inc. and (r) each other Subsidiary of the Company which may from time to time hereafter be added as an originator under and pursuant to the terms of the Existing Accounts Receivable Financing Program.

"Other Collateral": all Collateral other than Restricted Collateral.

"Other Secured Obligations": all Secured Obligations other than First Priority Secured Obligations.

"Patent License": all agreements, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to manufacture, use or sell any invention covered in whole or in part by a Patent, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6.

"Patents": (i) all letters patent of the United States, all reissues and extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6, (ii) all applications for letters patent of the United States and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6, and (iii) all rights to obtain any reissues or extensions of the foregoing.

"Pledge Agreements": as defined in the Credit Agreement.

"Proceeds": all "proceeds" as such term is defined in Article 9 of the New York UCC and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, all dividends or other income from the Investment Property, collections thereon or distributions or payments with respect thereto.

"Purchase Agreement": the Fifth Amended and Restated Receivable Interest Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 27, 2000, among the Receivables Subsidiary, as the seller, the Company, as the servicer, Blue Ridge and Falcon, as purchasers, the financial institutions from time to time party thereto, as investors, Bank One, NA, as the administrative agent and as agent for Falcon, and Wachovia Bank, N.A., as agent for Blue Ridge, as amended, modified, supplemented or amended and restated from time to time.

"Receivable": any right to payment for goods sold or leased or for services rendered, whether or not such right is evidenced by an Instrument or Chattel Paper and whether or not it has been earned by performance (including, without limitation, any Account).

509265-0532-08312-NY03.2044241.1

"Related Security": with respect to any Excluded Receivable, (i) all of each Grantor's interest, if any, in any goods the sale of which gave rise to such Excluded Receivable; (ii) all other security interests or liens and property subject thereto from time to time, purporting to secure payment of such Excluded Receivable, whether pursuant to the Contract related to such Excluded Receivable or otherwise, together with all financing statements and security agreements describing any collateral securing such Excluded Receivable; (iii) all guaranties, insurance and other agreements or arrangements of whatever character from time to time supporting or securing payment of such Excluded Receivable whether pursuant to the Contract related to such Excluded Receivable or otherwise; (iv) all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Contract executed in connection with such Excluded Receivable or otherwise for the benefit of any Grantor; (v) Contracts and other documents, books, records and other information (including, without limitation, computer programs, tapes, disks, punch cards, data processing software and related property and rights) relating to such Excluded Receivable, any of the items described in this definition with respect to such Excluded Receivable or any Person obligated to make payments pursuant to the Contract related to such Excluded Receivable; and (vi) all proceeds of the foregoing.

"Restricted Collateral": all Collateral constituting "any Principal Property owned by the Company or any Restricted Subsidiary or shares of capital stock or evidence of Indebtedness of any Restricted Subsidiary" within the meaning of (i) Section 10.9 of the 1994 Indenture, (ii) Section 3.8 of the 1999 Indenture or (iii) Section 3.1 of the 1998 Supplemental Indenture.

"Restricted Collateral Secured Obligations": at any time, Secured Obligations that may be secured by the Restricted Collateral without creating a requirement pursuant to Section 10.9 of the 1994 Indenture, Section 3.1 of the 1998 Supplemental Indenture or Section 3.8 of the 1999 Indenture to cause the securities outstanding under any such Indenture to be equally and ratably secured by such Restricted Collateral.

"Second Priority Interests": as defined in Section 2.1(d).

"Secured Hedge Agreements": the collective reference to (a) the Specified Hedge Agreements and (b) any Hedge Agreements outstanding on the date hereof and listed on Schedule X to the Credit Agreement.

"Secured Obligations": (a) with respect to the Company, the collective reference to (i) the Credit Agreement Obligations, (ii) its Surety Bond Obligations, and (iii) the Trustee Fees (as defined in the New Trust Agreement); and (b) with respect to each Subsidiary Grantor, the collective reference to (i) such Grantor's Guarantor Credit Agreement Obligations, (ii) such Grantor's Guarantor Surety Bond Obligations, (iii) such Grantor's Surety Bond Obligations and (iv) the Trustee Fees (as defined in the New Trust Agreement).

"Secured Parties": collectively (i) the Surety Parties, (ii) the Lenders (including Lender Affiliates, to the extent such Lender Affiliates hold Secured Obligations) and the Administrative Agent and (iii) the Trustee.

"Securities Act": the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

"Securitization Assets": (i) all Securitized Receivables; (ii) all Related Security with respect to all Securitized Receivables; (iii) all cash collections and other cash proceeds of Securitized Receivables, including, without limitation, cash proceeds of all Related Security with respect to all Securitized Receivables; (iv) each concentration account, depositary account, lock-box account or similar account in which any cash collections or cash proceeds described in the preceding clause (iii) are

509265-0532-08312-NY03.2044241.1

collected or deposited and all balances, checks, money orders and other instruments from time to time therein; (v) all documentation evidencing the Existing Accounts Receivable Financing Program.

"Securitized Receivables": all Excluded Receivables that have been sold, transferred or assigned to Federal-Mogul Funding Corporation pursuant to the Existing Accounts Receivable Financing Program (or any replacement thereof permitted by the Credit Agreement).

"Specified Hedge Agreement": any Hedge Agreement that (i) is entered into after the Trust Effective Date by the Company or any Domestic Subsidiary of the Company with any Lender or any Lender Affiliate and (ii) is designated as a Specified Hedge Agreement in the manner provided in Section 15.19 of the Credit Agreement.

"Subsidiary Grantors": the collective reference to each Grantor other than the Company.

"Surety Bond": each of the Surety Bonds described on Schedule IX to the Credit Agreement and any amendment or replacement of any thereof that does not increase the amount, or shorten the maturity, of any thereof.

"Surety Bond Account Party": in respect of each Surety Bond, the Company or its Subsidiary or Subsidiaries for the account of which such Surety Bond was issued, as specified on Schedule IX to the Credit Agreement.

"Surety Bond Documents": in respect of each Surety Bond, (i) such Surety Bond and the related Contract of Indemnity, as any of the foregoing may be amended or replaced, provided, that such amendment or replacement does not increase the amount of any Surety Bond or shorten the maturity thereof and (ii) any Surety Bond Guarantee related to such Surety Bond.

"Surety Bond Guarantee": any guarantee or contract of indemnity executed and delivered by any Grantor to any Surety Party with respect to obligations owing by the Company or any Subsidiary in respect of any Surety Bond, including, without limitation, the Contracts of Indemnity dated December 29, 2000, as the same may from time to time be amended, modified, supplemented, extended or renewed.

"Surety Bond Obligations": in respect of any Surety Bond, (i) the obligation of the Surety Bond Account Party for the account of which such Surety Bond was issued to reimburse the Surety Party which issued such Surety Bond for any payments made by such Surety Party from time to time under such Surety Bond, together with any interest, fees, indemnities or other amounts payable by such Surety Bond Account Party pursuant to the terms of the Surety Bond Documents relating to such Surety Bond (including, without limitation, to the extent provided by such Surety Bond Documents, interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in such Surety Bond Documents after the maturity of such reimbursement obligations and interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in such instruments after the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, or the commencement of any insolvency, reorganization or like proceeding, relating to such Surety Bond Account Party, whether or not a claim for post-filing or post-petition interest is allowed in such proceeding) and (ii) any Guarantor Surety Bond Obligations with respect to such Surety Bond.

"Surety Party": in respect of each Surety Bond, the entity which issued such Surety Bond, as specified on Schedule IX to the Credit Agreement and any Person issuing any replacement of such Surety Bond that does not increase the amount, or shorten the maturity, thereof, provided, that the Company shall have delivered to the Trustee the name of such Person and any other relevant information with respect thereto requested by the Trustee.

509265-0532-08312-NY03_2044241,1

"Trademark License": any agreement, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to use any Trademark, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6.

"Trademarks": (i) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, and all goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States or any State thereof, or otherwise, and all common-law rights related thereto, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6, and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.

"Transaction Documents": as defined in the Purchase Agreement.

"Trust Effective Date": as defined in the New Trust Agreement.

"Trust Security Documents": as defined in the New Trust Agreement.

"Vehicles": all cars, trucks, trailers, construction and earth moving equipment and other vehicles covered by a certificate of title law of any state and all tires and other appurtenances to any of the foregoing.

- 1.2 Other Definitional Provisions. (a) The words "hereof," "herein", "hereto" and "hereunder" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and Section and Schedule references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- (b) The meanings given to terms defined herein shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of such terms.
- (c) Where the context requires, terms relating to the Collateral or any part thereof, when used in relation to a Grantor, shall refer to such Grantor's Collateral or the relevant part thereof.

SECTION 2. GRANTS OF SECURITY INTERESTS

- 2.1 Grants of Security Interests. (a) Subject to Section 2.1(e), each Grantor hereby grants to the Trustee, as security for such Grantor's Secured Obligations in respect of the First Priority Secured Obligations, a first priority security interest (collectively, the "First Priority Interests") in all right, title and interest of such Grantor in all Collateral, whether now existing or hereafter acquired.
- (b) Subject to Section 2.1(e), each Grantor hereby grants to the Trustee, as security for such Grantor's Other Secured Obligations outstanding on the date hereof (but not incurred on the date hereof), a security interest in all right, title and interest of such Grantor in all Collateral, whether now existing or hereafter acquired.
- (c) Subject to Section 2.1(e), each Grantor hereby grants to the Trustee, as security for such Grantor's Other Secured Obligations incurred on or after the date hereof, a security interest in all right, title and interest of such Grantor in all Collateral, whether now existing or hereafter acquired.
- (d) The security interests granted in Section 2.1(b) and Section 2.1(c) (collectively, the "Second Priority Interests") are junior in priority to the First Priority Interests.

509265-0532-08312-NY03.2044241.1

- (e) Anything herein or in any other Loan Document, Surety Bond Documents or Trust Security Documents to the contrary notwithstanding, the security interests granted pursuant to this Section, to the extent such security interests relate to Restricted Collateral, shall secure only Restricted Collateral Secured Obligations.
- 2.2 <u>Limitation</u>. Anything herein or in any other Loan Documents, Surety Bond Documents, Trust Security Documents or documents relating to Hedge Agreements or Cash Management Obligations to the contrary notwithstanding, the maximum amount of Secured Obligations secured pursuant hereto or pursuant to any other Loan Document, Surety Bond Document or Trust Security Document by the assets owned by any Subsidiary Grantor shall in no event exceed the amount which can be so secured under applicable federal and state laws relating to the insolvency of debtors.
- 2.3 <u>Separate Security Interests</u>. The security interests created pursuant to each of Section 2.1(a), Section 2.1(b) and Section 2.1(c) are separate and distinct security interests in the Collateral.

SECTION 3. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

To induce the Administrative Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrowers thereunder, to induce the Surety Parties to extend the expiry date of the Surety Bonds, and to induce the Lenders and Lender Affiliates to enter into Hedge Agreements and to permit Cash Management Obligations to be incurred, each Grantor hereby represents and warrants to the Secured Parties that:

- Representations in the Credit Agreement. In the case of each Subsidiary Grantor, the representations and warranties set forth in Article VIII of the Credit Agreement, as they relate to such Grantor or to the Loan Documents to which such Grantor is a party, each of which is hereby incorporated herein by reference, are true and correct in all material respects, and the Trustee and each Secured Party shall be entitled to rely on each of them as if they were fully set forth herein, provided that each reference in each such representation and warranty to the Company's knowledge shall, for the purposes of this Section 3.1, be deemed to be a reference to such Grantor's knowledge.
- 3.2 <u>Title: No Other Liens</u>. Except for the security interest granted to the Trustee for the benefit of the Secured Parties pursuant to this Agreement and the other Liens permitted to exist on the Collateral by the Credit Agreement, such Grantor owns or has rights in each item of its Collateral free and clear of any and all Liens or claims of others. No financing statement or other public notice with respect to all or any part of the Collateral is on file or of record in any public office, except such as have been filed in favor of the Trustee, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to this Agreement or as are permitted by the Credit Agreement.
- Agreement (a) upon completion of the filings and other actions specified on Schedule 3 (which, in the case of all filings and other documents referred to on said Schedule, have been delivered to the Trustee in completed and duly executed form) will constitute valid perfected security interests in all of the Collateral in favor of the Trustee, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, as collateral security for the relevant Secured Obligations, enforceable in accordance with the terms hereof against all creditors of such Grantor and any Persons purporting to purchase any Collateral from such Grantor and (b) (i) in the case of the First Priority Interests, are prior to all other Liens on the Collateral in existence on the date hereof except for Liens permitted by the Credit Agreement which have priority over the Liens on the Collateral by operation of law, and (ii) in the case of the Second Priority Interests, are prior to all other Liens on the Collateral in existence on the date hereof except for the First Priority Interests and except for Liens permitted by the Credit Agreement which have priority over the Liens on the Collateral by operation of

509265-0532-08312-NY03.2044241.1

law; provided, that no representations are made with respect to the requirements of any laws of any jurisdiction other than the United States or any State thereof.

- <u>Jurisdiction of Organization: Chief Executive Office.</u> On the date hereof, such Grantor's jurisdiction of organization and the location of such Grantor's chief executive office or sole place of business are specified on Schedule 4.
- Inventory and Equipment. On the date hereof, the Inventory and the Equipment owned by each Grantor (other than mobile goods) are kept at the locations specified for such Grantor on Schedule 5.
 - 3.6 Farm Products. None of the Collateral constitutes, or is the Proceeds of, Farm Products.
- 3.7 Investment Property. Such Grantor is the record and beneficial owner of, and has good and marketable title to, the Investment Property pledged by it hereunder, free of any and all Liens or options in favor of, or claims of, any other Person, except the security interest created by this Agreement.
- Intellectual Property. (a) Schedule 6 lists all Intellectual Property consisting of United 3.8 States Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, applications for United States Patents, and applications for registration of United States Trademarks and Copyrights, and each Patent License, Trademark License and Copyright License in respect of which the annual license payment is greater than \$250,000, in each case owned by such Grantor in its own name (or in the name of a predecessor entity or in a prior name) on the date hereof.
- (b) On the date hereof, all material Intellectual Property is valid, subsisting, unexpired and enforceable, has not been abandoned and to such Grantor's knowledge does not infringe the intellectual property rights of any other Person.
- (c) Except as set forth in Schedule 6, on the date hereof, none of the Intellectual Property is the subject of any material licensing or franchise agreement pursuant to which such Grantor is the licensor or franchisor.
- (d) No holding, decision or judgment has been rendered by any Governmental Authority which would limit, cancel or question the validity of, or such Grantor's rights in, any Intellectual Property in any respect that could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (e) Except for routine Intellectual Property enforcement proceedings conducted in the ordinary course of business, no action or proceeding is pending, or, to the knowledge of such Grantor, threatened, on the date hereof (i) seeking to limit, cancel or question the validity of any Intellectual Property or such Grantor's ownership interest therein, or (ii) which, if adversely determined, would have a material adverse effect on the value of any Intellectual Property.

SECTION 4. COVENANTS

Each Grantor covenants and agrees with the Trustee and the Secured Parties that, from and after the date of this Agreement until the Secured Obligations shall have been paid in full, the Commitments shall have terminated and no Letters of Credit or Surety Bonds remain outstanding:

Covenants in the Credit Agreement. In the case of each Subsidiary Grantor, such Grantor 4.1 shall take, or shall refrain from taking, as the case may be, each action that is necessary to be taken or not

taken, as the case may be, so that no Default or Event of Default is caused by the failure to take such action or to refrain from taking such action by such Grantor or any of its Subsidiaries.

- 4.2 Delivery of Instruments, Certificated Securities and Chattel Paper. If any amount payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral shall be or become evidenced by any Instrument, Certificated Security or Chattel Paper, such Instrument, Certificated Security or Chattel Paper shall be immediately delivered to the Trustee, duly indorsed in a manner satisfactory to the Trustee, to be held as Collateral pursuant to this Agreement.
- 4.3 <u>Maintenance of Insurance</u>. (a) Such Grantor will maintain, with financially sound and reputable companies, insurance policies of the type described in, and to the extent required by, Section 10.5 of the Credit Agreement.
- (b) The Company shall deliver to the Trustee and the Secured Parties a report of a reputable insurance broker with respect to such insurance substantially concurrently with each delivery of the Company's audited annual financial statements and such supplemental reports with respect thereto as the Trustee may from time to time reasonably request.
- 4.4 Payment of Obligations. Such Grantor will pay and discharge or otherwise satisfy at or before maturity or before they become delinquent, as the case may be, all taxes, assessments and governmental charges or levies imposed upon the Collateral or in respect of income or profits therefrom, as well as all claims of any kind (including, without limitation, claims for labor, materials and supplies) against or with respect to the Collateral, except that no such charge need be paid if the amount or validity thereof is currently being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings, reserves in conformity with GAAP with respect thereto have been provided on the books of such Grantor and such proceedings could not reasonably be expected to result in the sale, forfeiture or loss of any material portion of the Collateral or any interest therein.
- 4.5 <u>Maintenance of Perfected Security Interests: Further Documentation.</u> (a) Such Grantor shall maintain each of the security interests created by this Agreement as perfected security interests having at least the priority described in Section 3.3 and shall defend such security interest against the claims and demands of all Persons whomsoever.
- (b) Such Grantor will furnish to the Trustee and the Administrative Agent from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the assets and property of such Grantor and such other reports in connection therewith as the Trustee or the Administrative Agent may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.
- (c) At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the Administrative Agent or the Trustee, and at the sole expense of such Grantor, such Grantor will promptly and duly execute and deliver, and have recorded, such further instruments and documents and take such further actions as the Administrative Agent or the Trustee may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of this Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted, including, without limitation, (i) filing any financing or continuation statements under the Uniform Commercial Code (or other similar laws) in effect in any jurisdiction with respect to the security interests created hereby and (ii) in the case of Investment Property and any other relevant Collateral, taking any actions necessary to enable the Trustee to obtain "control" (within the meaning of the applicable Uniform Commercial Code) with respect thereto.
- 4.6 <u>Changes in Locations, Name, etc.</u> Such Grantor will not, except upon 15 days' prior written notice to the Trustee and the Administrative Agent and delivery to the Trustee and the

TD

Administrative Agent of (a) all additional executed financing statements and other documents reasonably requested by the Trustee to maintain the validity, perfection and priority of the security interests provided for herein and (b) if applicable, a written supplement to Schedule 5 showing any additional location at which Inventory or Equipment shall be kept:

- (i) permit any of the Inventory or Equipment included in the Collateral to be kept at a location other than those listed on <u>Schedule 5</u>, except for Collateral temporarily in transit from one such listed location to another:
- (ii) change its jurisdiction of organization or the location of its chief executive office or sole place of business from that referred to in Section 3.4; or
- (iii) change its name, identity or corporate or other organizational structure to such an extent that any financing statement filed by the Trustee in connection with this Agreement would become misleading.
- 4.7 <u>Notices</u>. Such Grantor will advise the Trustee and the Administrative Agent promptly, in reasonable detail, of:
- (a) any Lien (other than security interests created hereby or Liens permitted under the Credit Agreement) on any of the Collateral which would adversely affect the ability of the Trustee to exercise any of its remedies hereunder; and
- (b) of the occurrence of any other event which could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the aggregate value of the Collateral or on the security interests created hereby.
- Investment Property. (a) If such Grantor shall become entitled to receive or shall receive any certificate (including, without limitation, any certificate representing a dividend or a distribution in connection with any reclassification, increase or reduction of capital or any certificate issued in connection with any reorganization), option or rights in respect of the Capital Stock of any Issuer, whether in addition to, in substitution of, as a conversion of, or in exchange for, any Investment Property. or otherwise in respect thereof, such Grantor shall accept the same as the agent of the Trustee, hold the same in trust for the Trustee and deliver the same forthwith to the Trustee in the exact form received, duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Trustee, if required, together with an undated stock power covering such certificate duly executed in blank by such Grantor and with, if the Trustee so requests, signature guaranteed, to be held by the Trustee, subject to the terms hereof, as additional collateral security for the Secured Obligations of such Grantor. Any sums paid upon or in respect of the Investment Property upon the liquidation or dissolution of any Issuer shall be paid over to the Trustee to be held by it hereunder as additional collateral security for the Secured Obligations of such Grantor, and in case any distribution of capital shall be made on or in respect of the Investment Property or any property shall be distributed upon or with respect to the Investment Property pursuant to the recapitalization or reclassification of the capital of any Issuer or pursuant to the reorganization thereof, the property so distributed shall, unless otherwise subject to a perfected security interest in favor of the Trustee, be delivered to the Trustee to be held by it hereunder as additional collateral security for the Secured Obligations of such Grantor. If any sums of money or property so paid or distributed in respect of the Investment Property shall be received by such Grantor, such Grantor shall, until such money or property is paid or delivered to the Trustee, hold such money or property in trust for the Trustee, segregated from other funds of such Grantor, as additional collateral security for the Secured Obligations of such Grantor.
- (b) Without the prior written consent of the Trustee, such Grantor will not (i) vote to enable, or take any other action to permit, any Issuer to issue any Capital Stock of any nature or to issue any other

securities convertible into or granting the right to purchase or exchange for any Capital Stock of any nature of any Issuer, (ii) sell, assign, transfer, exchange, or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option with respect to, the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof (except pursuant to a transaction expressly permitted by the Credit Agreement), (iii) create, incur or permit to exist any Lien or option in favor of, or any claim of any Person with respect to, any of the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof, or any interest therein, except for the security interests created by this Agreement or (iv) enter into any agreement or undertaking restricting the right or ability of such Grantor or the Trustee to sell, assign or transfer any of the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof.

- (c) In the case of each Grantor which is an Issuer, such Issuer agrees that (i) it will be bound by the terms of this Agreement relating to the Investment Property issued by it and will comply with such terms insofar as such terms are applicable to it, (ii) it will notify the Trustee promptly in writing of the occurrence of any of the events described in Section 4.8(a) with respect to the Investment Property issued by it and (iii) the terms of Sections 5.1(b) and 5.5 shall apply to it, mutatis mutandis, with respect to all actions that may be required of it pursuant to Section 5.1(b) or 5.5 with respect to the Investment Property issued by it.
- 4.9 Intellectual Property. (a) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will (i) continue to use each material Trademark in order to maintain such Trademark in full force free from any claim of abandonment for non-use, (ii) maintain as in the past the quality of products and services offered under such Trademark, (iii) use such Trademark with the appropriate notice of registration and all other notices and legends required by applicable Requirements of Law and (iv) not (and not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) knowingly do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby such Trademark may become invalidated or impaired in any material respect.
- (b) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will not knowingly do any act, or knowingly omit to do any act, whereby any material Patent may become forfeited, abandoned or dedicated to the public.
- (c) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will not knowingly (and will not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any material portion of the Copyrights may become invalidated or otherwise impaired. Such Grantor will not (either itself or through licensees) do any act whereby any material portion of the Copyrights may fall into the public domain.
- (d) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will not do any act that knowingly uses any material Intellectual Property to infringe the intellectual property rights of any other Person if such infringement could reasonably be expected to result in an aggregate liability to the Company and its Subsidiaries of greater than \$250,000.
- (e) Such Grantor will notify the Trustee and the Administrative Agent immediately if it knows that any application or registration relating to any Intellectual Property material to the Company and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole, may become forfeited, abandoned or dedicated to the public, or of any adverse determination or development (including, without limitation, the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any court or tribunal in any country) challenging such Grantor's ownership of, or the validity of, any such Intellectual Property or such Grantor's right to register the same or to own and maintain the same.
- (f) Whenever such Grantor, either by itself or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, shall file an application for a Patent with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or an

509265-0532-08312-NY03-2044241.1

application for the registration of any Trademark or Copyright with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, respectively, such Grantor shall report such filing to the Administrative Agent and the Trustee; such report with respect to any such filing in any fiscal quarter shall be delivered to the Administrative Agent and the Trustee within such period of time after the last day of such fiscal quarter as the Credit Agreement shall provide for delivery by the Company to the Lenders of the Company's financial statements for such fiscal quarter. Upon request of the Trustee, such Grantor shall execute and deliver, and have recorded, any and all agreements, instruments, documents, and papers as the Trustee may request to evidence the Trustee's security interest in any Copyright, Patent or Trademark and the goodwill and general intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby.

- (g) Such Grantor will take all reasonable and necessary steps, including, without limitation, in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, to maintain and pursue each application (and to obtain the relevant registration) and to maintain each registration of the Intellectual Property material to the Company and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole, including, without limitation, filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use and affidavits of incontestability.
- (h) In the event that any material Intellectual Property is infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party, such Grantor shall take such actions as such Grantor shall reasonably deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Intellectual Property (which may include the grant of a license to such third party).

SECTION 5. REMEDIAL PROVISIONS

- Investment Property. (a) Unless a Notice of Acceleration shall be in effect and the Trustee shall have given notice to the relevant Grantor of the Trustee's intent to exercise its corresponding rights pursuant to Section 5.1(b), each Grantor shall be permitted to receive all cash dividends paid in respect of the Investment Property, paid in the normal course of business of the relevant Issuer, to the extent permitted in the Credit Agreement, and to exercise all voting and corporate or other organizational rights with respect to the Investment Property; provided, however, that no vote shall be cast or corporate or other organizational right exercised or other action taken which, in the Trustee's reasonable judgment, would impair the Collateral or which would be inconsistent with or result in any violation of any provision of the Credit Agreement, this Agreement or any other Loan Document.
- (b) If a Notice of Acceleration shall be in effect and the Trustee shall give notice of its intent to exercise such rights to the relevant Grantor or Grantors, (i) the Trustee shall have the right to receive any and all cash dividends, payments or other Proceeds paid in respect of the Investment Property and make application thereof to the Secured Obligations in the order specified in the New Trust Agreement, and (ii) any or all of the Investment Property shall be registered in the name of the Trustee or its nominee, and the Trustee or its nominee may thereafter exercise (x) all voting, corporate and other rights pertaining to such Investment Property at any meeting of shareholders of the relevant Issuer or Issuers or otherwise and (y) any and all rights of conversion, exchange and subscription and any other rights, privileges or options pertaining to such Investment Property as if it were the absolute owner thereof (including, without limitation, the right to exchange at its discretion any and all of the Investment Property upon the merger, consolidation, reorganization, recapitalization or other fundamental change in the corporate or other organizational structure of any Issuer, or upon the exercise by any Grantor or the Trustee of any right, privilege or option pertaining to such Investment Property, and in connection therewith, the right to deposit and deliver any and all of the Investment Property with any committee, depositary, transfer agent, registrar or other designated agency upon such terms and conditions as the Trustee may determine), all without liability except to account for property actually received by it, but the Trustee shall have no duty

509265-0532-08312-NY03.2044241.1

to any Grantor to exercise any such right, privilege or option and shall not be responsible for any failure to do so or delay in so doing.

- (c) Each Grantor hereby authorizes and instructs each Issuer of any Investment Property pledged by such Grantor hereunder to (i) comply with any instruction received by it from the Trustee in writing that (x) states that a Notice of Acceleration is in effect and (y) is otherwise in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, without any other or further instructions from such Grantor, and each Grantor agrees that each Issuer shall be fully protected in so complying, and (ii) if a Notice of Acceleration is in effect, pay any dividends or other payments with respect to the Investment Property directly to the Trustee.
- 5.2 Proceeds to be Turned Over To Trustee. If a Notice of Acceleration shall be in effect, all Proceeds received by any Grantor consisting of cash, checks and other near-cash items shall be held by such Grantor in trust for the Trustee, segregated from other funds of such Grantor, and shall, forthwith upon receipt by such Grantor, be turned over to the Trustee in the exact form received by such Grantor (duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Trustee, if required).
- 5.3 <u>Application of Proceeds</u>. All Proceeds of the Collateral received by the Trustee hereunder shall be held and applied in accordance with the New Trust Agreement.
- 5.4 Code and Other Remedies. If a Notice of Acceleration is in effect, the Trustee, on behalf of the Secured Parties, may exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to them in this Agreement and in any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Secured Obligations, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the New York UCC or any other applicable law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Trustee, without demand of performance or other demand, presentment, protest, advertisement or notice of any kind (except any notice required by law referred to below) to or upon any Grantor or any other Person (all and each of which demands, defenses, advertisements and notices are hereby waived), may in such circumstances forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may forthwith sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Collateral or any part thereof (or contract to do any of the foregoing), in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or office of the Trustee or any Secured Party or elsewhere upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. The Trustee or any Secured Party shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in any Grantor, which right or equity is hereby waived and released. Each Grantor further agrees, at the Trustee's request, to assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Trustee at places which the Trustee shall reasonably select, whether at such Grantor's premises or elsewhere. The Trustee shall apply the net proceeds of any action taken by it pursuant to this Section 5.4, after deducting all reasonable costs and expenses of every kind incurred in connection therewith or incidental to the care or safekeeping of any of the Collateral or in any way relating to the Collateral or the rights of the Trustee and the Secured Parties hereunder, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, to the payment in whole or in part of the Secured Obligations, in the order specified in the New Trust Agreement, and only after such application and after the payment by the Trustee of any other amount required by any provision of law, including, without limitation, Article 9 of the New York UCC, need the Trustee account for the surplus, if any, to any Grantor. To the extent permitted by applicable law, each Grantor waives all claims, damages and demands it may acquire against the Trustee or any Secured Party arising out of the exercise by them of any rights hereunder. If any notice of a proposed sale or other disposition of Collateral shall be required by law, such notice shall be deemed reasonable and proper if given at least 10 days before such sale or other disposition.

509265-0532-08312-NY03.2044241.1

- 5.5 Registration Rights. (a) If the Trustee shall determine to exercise its right to sell any or all of the Investment Property pursuant to Section 5.4, and if in the opinion of the Trustee it is necessary or advisable to have the Investment Property, or that portion thereof to be sold, registered under the provisions of the Securities Act, the relevant Grantor will cause the Issuer thereof to (i) execute and deliver, and cause the directors and officers of such Issuer to execute and deliver, all such instruments and documents, and do or cause to be done all such other acts as may be, in the opinion of the Trustee. necessary or advisable to register the Investment Property, or that portion thereof to be sold, under the provisions of the Securities Act, (ii) use its best efforts to cause the registration statement relating thereto to become effective and to remain effective for a period of one year from the date of the first public offering of the Investment Property, or that portion thereof to be sold, and (iii) make all amendments thereto and/or to the related prospectus which, in the opinion of the Trustee, are necessary or advisable, all in conformity with the requirements of the Securities Act and the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission applicable thereto. Each Grantor agrees to cause such Issuer to comply with the provisions of the securities or "Blue Sky" laws of any and all jurisdictions which the Trustee shall designate and to make available to its security holders, as soon as practicable, an earnings statement (which need not be audited) which will satisfy the provisions of Section 11(a) of the Securities Act.
- (b) Each Grantor recognizes that the Trustee may be unable to effect a public sale of any or all the Investment Property, by reason of certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act and applicable state securities laws or otherwise, and may be compelled to resort to one or more private sales thereof to a restricted group of purchasers which will be obliged to agree, among other things, to acquire such securities for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. Each Grantor acknowledges and agrees that any such private sale may result in prices and other terms less favorable than if such sale were a public sale and, notwithstanding such circumstances, agrees that any such private sale shall be deemed to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner. The Trustee shall be under no obligation to delay a sale of any of the Investment Property for the period of time necessary to permit the Issuer thereof to register such securities for public sale under the Securities Act, or under applicable state securities laws, even if such Issuer would agree to do so.
- (c) Each Grantor agrees to use its best efforts to do or cause to be done all such other acts as may be necessary to make such sale or sales of all or any portion of the Investment Property pursuant to this Section 5.5 valid and binding and in compliance with any and all other applicable Requirements of Law. Each Grantor further agrees that a breach of any of the covenants contained in this Section 5.5 will cause irreparable injury to the Trustee and the Secured Parties, that the Trustee and the Secured Parties have no adequate remedy at law in respect of such breach and, as a consequence, that each and every covenant contained in this Section 5.5 shall be specifically enforceable against such Grantor, and such Grantor hereby waives and agrees not to assert any defenses against an action for specific performance of such covenants except for a defense that no Event of Default has occurred under the Credit Agreement.
- 5.6 Waiver. Deficiency. Each Grantor waives and agrees not to assert any rights or privileges which it may acquire under Article 9 of the New York UCC. Each Grantor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay its Secured Obligations and the fees and disbursements of any attorneys employed by the Trustee to collect such deficiency.
 - 5.7 Certain Matters Relating to Receivables. (a) Subject in all cases to Section 5.8:
 - (i) The Trustee shall have the right, at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to make test verifications of the Receivables in any manner and

through any medium that it reasonably considers advisable, and each Grantor shall furnish all such assistance and information as the Trustee may require in connection with such test verifications.

- (ii) Each Grantor is authorized to collect such Grantor's Receivables, subject to the Trustee's direction and control after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, and the Trustee may curtail or terminate said authority at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default. If required by the Trustee at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, any payments of Receivables, when collected by any Grantor, (A) shall be forthwith (and, in any event, within two Business Days) deposited by such Grantor in the exact form received, duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Trustee if required, in the Collateral Account maintained pursuant to the New Trust Agreement, and (B) until so turned over, shall be held by such Grantor in trust for the Trustee and the other Secured Parties, segregated from other funds of such Grantor. Each such deposit of Proceeds of Receivables shall be accompanied by a report identifying in reasonable detail the nature and source of the payments included in the deposit.
- (iii) At the Trustee's request, each Grantor shall deliver to the Trustee all original and other documents evidencing, and relating to, the agreements and transactions which gave rise to the Receivables, including, without limitation, all original orders, invoices and shipping receipts.
- (iv) At any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Grantor will cooperate with the Trustee and the Administrative Agent to establish a system of lockbox accounts, under the sole dominion and control of the Trustee, into which all Receivables shall be paid and from which all collected funds will be transferred to the Collateral Account maintained pursuant to the Trust Agreement.

Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, each Grantor shall remain liable under each of the Receivables (or any agreement giving rise thereto) to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it thereunder, all in accordance with the terms of any agreement giving rise thereto. Neither the Trustee nor any other Secured Party shall have any obligation or liability under any Receivable (or any agreement giving rise thereto) by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the receipt by any Secured Party of any payment relating thereto.

- 5.8 <u>Automatic Release of Liens: Limitation on Actions.</u> Anything herein or in the New Trust Agreement or any other Security Document to the contrary notwithstanding:
 - Simultaneously with any transfer of any Securitized Receivable to the Receivables Subsidiary pursuant to the Existing Accounts Receivable Financing Program, the security interest created by this Agreement in such Securitized Receivable and in any Securitization Assets related thereto shall automatically terminate, without the necessity of any action by the Trustee or any other Person. For the avoidance of doubt, it is understood and agreed that (x) pursuant to the terms of the Sale Agreement (as such term is defined in the Purchase Agreement), Federal-Mogul Funding Corporation purchases Securitized Receivables from the Company upon the creation of such Securitized Receivables and (y) in no event shall the Trustee, any Secured Party or any other Person pursuant to the terms of this Agreement have any interest in any of the Securitized Receivables and/or the Securitization Assets;
 - (ii) Neither the Trustee nor any other Person, directly or indirectly, shall, at any time prior to the date on which all Aggregate Unpaids have been paid in full in cash in accordance with the terms of the Transaction Documents (which payment shall be confirmed in writing by the Blue Ridge Agent and the Falcon Agent), exercise any right or remedy or take any action under this Agreement or the New Trust Agreement (including, but not limited to, any rights, remedies or actions pursuant to this

509265-0532-08312-NY03.2044241.1

Section 5 and/or the appointment of the Trustee as an attorney-in-fact pursuant to Section 6.1) with respect to any Excluded Receivables or any (x) Related Security with respect to any Excluded Receivables, (y) cash collections or other cash proceeds of Excluded Receivables, including, without limitation, cash proceeds of Related Security with respect to any Excluded Receivables or (z) concentration account, depositary account, lock-box account or similar account in which any cash collections or cash proceeds described in the preceding clause (y) are collected or deposited and all balances, checks, money orders, and other instruments from time to time collected or deposited therein;

- (iii) Any payments, collections or other cash proceeds received by the Servicer (as such term is defined in the Purchase Agreement) relating to any Securitized Receivables, to the extent the Servicer cannot apply such payment to a specific invoice, shall be applied first to payment of the oldest invoices;
- (iv) In the event that the Trustee receives any payments or funds relating to the Securitized Receivables and the Securitization Assets, the Trustee shall hold such payments or funds in trust for the benefit of the Blue Ridge Agent and the Falcon Agent, and shall promptly transfer such payments or funds to the Falcon Agent;
- (v) The provisions of this Section 5.8 shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time any payment of any of the Aggregate Unpaids is rescinded or must otherwise be returned by the Blue Ridge Agent, the Falcon Agent or any Purchaser (as such term is defined in the Purchase Agreement) upon the insolvency, bankruptcy or reorganization of the Company or otherwise, all as though such payment had not been made; and
- (vi) In no event shall the Trustee or any Secured Party object to or contest in any manner (1) the interests of Federal-Mogul Funding Corporation and its successors and assigns and/or (2) the interests of the Blue Ridge Agent, the Falcon Agent and/or the Purchasers, in the case of clause (1) and/or (2), in the Securitized Receivables and/or the Securitization Assets.
- (b) Each of the Blue Ridge Agent and the Falcon Agent shall be a third party beneficiary with respect to this Section 5.8.
- (c) So long as any Aggregate Unpaids have not been paid in full in cash in accordance with the terms of the Transaction Documents, (1) clause (b) of the definition of "Excluded Assets" and the defined terms "Contract", "Existing Accounts Receivable Financing Program", "Excluded Receivables", "Originator", "Related Security", "Securitization Assets" and "Securitized Receivables" and (2) this Section 5.8, in the case of clause (1) and/or clause (2), shall not be amended, modified or supplemented without the prior written consent of the Blue Ridge Agent and the Falcon Agent, which consent shall be at the sole discretion of the Blue Ridge Agent and/or the Falcon Agent, and the defined terms specified in the preceding clause (1) and the provisions of this Section 5.8 shall be contained in any agreement that amends and restates this Agreement.

SECTION 6. THE TRUSTEE

6.1 Trustee's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact, etc. (a) Each Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Trustee and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor or in its own name, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, and,

509265-0532-08312-NY03,2044241.1

without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor hereby gives the Trustee the power and right, on behalf of such Grantor, without notice to or assent by such Grantor, to do any or all of the following:

- (i) in the name of such Grantor or its own name, or otherwise, take possession of and indorse and collect any checks, drafts, notes, acceptances or other instruments for the payment of moneys due under any Receivable or with respect to any other Collateral and file any claim or take any other action or proceeding in any court of law or equity or otherwise deemed appropriate by the Trustee for the purpose of collecting any and all such moneys due under any Receivable or with respect to any other Collateral whenever payable;
- (ii) in the case of any Intellectual Property, execute and deliver, and have recorded, any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as the Trustee may request to evidence the Trustee's and the Secured Parties' security interest in such Intellectual Property and the goodwill and general intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby;
- (iii) pay or discharge taxes and Liens levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral, effect any repairs or any insurance called for by the terms of this Agreement and pay all or any part of the premiums therefor and the costs thereof;
- (iv) execute, in connection with any sale provided for in Section 5.4 or 5.5, any indorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Collateral; and
- (1) direct any party liable for any payment under any of the Collateral to make payment of any and all moneys due or to become due thereunder directly to the Trustee or as the Trustee shall direct; (2) ask or demand for, collect, and receive payment of and receipt for, any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Collateral; (3) sign and indorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications, notices and other documents in connection with any of the Collateral; (4) commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect the Collateral or any portion thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral; (5) defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against such Grantor with respect to any Collateral; (6) settle, compromise or adjust any such suit, action or proceeding and, in connection therewith, give such discharges or releases as the Trustee may deem appropriate; (7) assign any Copyright, Patent or Trademark (along with the goodwill of the business to which any such Trademark pertains), throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as the Trustee shall in its sole discretion determine; and (8) generally, sell, transfer, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though the Trustee were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and do, at the Trustee's option and such Grantor's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which the Trustee deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral and the Trustee's and the Secured Parties' security interests therein and to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as such Grantor might do.

Anything in this Section 6.1(a) to the contrary notwithstanding, the Trustee agrees that it will not exercise any rights under the power of attorney provided for in this Section 6.1(a) unless directed to do so in the manner specified in the New Trust Agreement while a Notice of Acceleration is in effect.

TD

- (b) If any Grantor fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements contained herein, the Trustee, at its option, but without any obligation so to do, may perform or comply, or otherwise cause performance or compliance, with such agreement.
- (c) The expenses of the Trustee incurred in connection with actions undertaken as provided in this Section 6.1, together with interest thereon at a rate per annum equal to the highest rate per annum at which interest would then be payable on any category of past due Base Rate Loans which are US\$ Revolving Credit Loans under the Credit Agreement, from the date of payment by the Trustee to the date reimbursed by the relevant Grantor, shall be payable by such Grantor to the Trustee on demand.
- (d) Each Grantor hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. All powers, authorizations and agencies contained in this Agreement are coupled with an interest and are irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated and the security interests created hereby are released.
- Duty of Trustee. The Trustee's sole duty with respect to the custody, safekeeping and physical preservation of the Collateral in its possession, under Article 9 of the New York UCC or otherwise, shall be as provided in the New Trust Agreement. Neither the Trustee, any Secured Party nor any of their respective officers, directors, employees or agents shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon any of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral upon the request of any Grantor or any other Person or to take any other action whatsoever with regard to the Collateral or any part thereof. The powers conferred on the Trustee and the Secured Parties hereunder are solely to protect the Trustee's and the Secured Parties' interests in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon the Trustee or any Secured Party to exercise any such powers. The Trustee and the Secured Parties shall be accountable only for amounts that they actually receive as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither they nor any of their officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to any Grantor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their own gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 6.3 Execution of Financing Statements. Pursuant to Article 9 of the New York UCC and any other applicable law, each Grantor authorizes the Trustee to file or record financing statements and other filing or recording documents or instruments with respect to the Collateral without the signature of such Grantor in such form and in such offices as the Trustee determines appropriate to perfect the security interests of the Trustee under this Agreement. A photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement shall be sufficient as a financing statement or other filing or recording document or instrument for filing or recording in any jurisdiction.
- Authority of Trustee. Each Grantor acknowledges that the rights and responsibilities of the Trustee under this Agreement with respect to any action taken by the Trustee or the exercise or non-exercise by the Trustee of any option, voting right, request, judgment or other right or remedy provided for herein or resulting or arising out of this Agreement shall, as between the Trustee and the Secured Parties, be governed by the New Trust Agreement and by such other agreements with respect thereto as may exist from time to time among them, but, as between the Trustee and the Grantors, the Trustee shall be conclusively presumed to be acting as agent for the Secured Parties with full and valid authority so to act or refrain from acting, and no Grantor shall be under any obligation, or entitlement, to make any inquiry respecting such authority.

SECTION 7. MISCELLANEOUS

7.1 Amendments in Writing. None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except by an instrument in writing executed by

the Grantors and by the Trustee (pursuant to instructions given in accordance with the New Trust Agreement).

- Notices. All notices, requests and demands to or upon the Trustee or any Grantor hereunder shall be effected in the manner provided for in Section 6.1 of the New Trust Agreement; provided that any such notice, request or demand to or upon any Subsidiary Grantor shall be addressed to such Grantor c/o the Company and that any such notice, request or demand to or upon the Trustee shall be addressed to the Trustee at its notice address set forth in the New Trust Agreement.
- No Waiver by Course of Conduct: Cumulative Remedies. Neither the Trustee nor any Secured Party shall by any act (except by a written instrument pursuant to Section 7.1), delay, indulgence, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any Default or Event of Default. No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Trustee or any Secured Party, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by the Trustee or any Secured Party of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy which the Trustee or such Secured Party would otherwise have on any future occasion. The rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative, may be exercised singly or concurrently and are not exclusive of any other rights or remedies provided by law.
- 7.4 <u>Enforcement Expenses: Indemnification.</u> (a) Each Grantor agrees to pay or reimburse each Secured Party and the Trustee for all its costs and expenses incurred in enforcing or preserving any rights under this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which such Grantor is a party, including, without limitation, the fees and disbursements of counsel (including the allocated fees and expenses of inhouse counsel) to each Secured Party and of counsel to the Trustee.
- (b) Each Grantor agrees to pay, and to save the Trustee and the Secured Parties harmless from, any and all liabilities with respect to, or resulting from any delay in paying, any and all stamp, excise, sales or other taxes which may be payable or determined to be payable with respect to any of the Collateral or in connection with any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- (c) Each Grantor agrees to pay, and to save the Trustee and the Secured Parties harmless from, any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever with respect to the execution, delivery, enforcement, performance and administration of this Agreement to the extent the Company would be required to indemnify the Administrative Agent and the Lenders pursuant to Section 15.5 of the Credit Agreement, and Section 4.6 of the New Trust Agreement.
- (d) The agreements in this Section 7.4 shall survive repayment of the Secured Obligations and all other amounts payable under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents and the New Trust Agreement.
- 7.5 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of each Grantor and shall inure to the benefit of the Trustee and the Secured Parties and their successors and assigns; provided that no Grantor may assign, transfer or delegate any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Trustee.
- 7.6 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Agreement on any number of separate counterparts (including by telecopy), and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

- 7.7 Severability. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 7.8 Section Headings. The Section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to affect the construction hereof or be taken into consideration in the interpretation hereof.
- 7.9 Integration. This Agreement and the other Loan Documents represent the agreement of the Grantors, the Trustee and the Secured Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof, and there are no promises, undertakings, representations or warranties by the Trustee or any Secured Party relative to subject matter hereof and thereof not expressly set forth or referred to herein or in the other Loan Documents.
- 7.10 GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- 7.11 <u>Submission To Jurisdiction: Waivers</u>. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally:
- (a) submits for itself and its property in any legal action or proceeding relating to this Agreement and the other Loan Documents and Trust Security Documents to which it is now, or may hereafter become, a party, or for recognition and enforcement of any judgment in respect thereof, to the non-exclusive general jurisdiction of the courts of the State of New York, the courts of the United States of America for the Southern District of New York, and appellate courts from any thereof;
- (b) consents that any such action or proceeding may be brought in such courts and waives any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the venue of any such action or proceeding in any such court or that such action or proceeding was brought in an inconvenient court and agrees not to plead or claim the same;
- (c) agrees that service of process in any such action or proceeding may be effected by mailing a copy thereof by registered or certified mail (or any substantially similar form of mail), postage prepaid, to such Grantor at its address referred to in Section 7.2 or at such other address of which the Trustee shall have been notified pursuant thereto;
- (d) agrees that nothing herein shall affect the right to effect service of process in any other manner permitted by law or shall limit the right to sue in any other jurisdiction; and
- (e) waives, to the maximum extent not prohibited by law, any right it may have to claim or recover in any legal action or proceeding referred to in this Section any special, exemplary, punitive or consequential damages.
 - 7.12 Acknowledgements. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges that:
- (a) it has been advised by counsel in the negotiation, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents and Trust Security Documents to which it is a party;

- (b) neither the Trustee nor any Secured Party has any fiduciary relationship with or duty to any Grantor arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, and the relationship between the Grantors, on the one hand, and the Trustee and Secured Parties, on the other hand, in connection herewith or therewith is solely that of debtor and creditor; and
- (c) no joint venture is created hereby or by the other Loan Documents or otherwise exists by virtue of the transactions contemplated hereby among the Secured Parties or among the Grantors and the Secured Parties.
- 7.13 Additional Grantors. Each Subsidiary of the Company that is required to become a party to this Agreement pursuant to Section 10.11 of the Credit Agreement shall become a Grantor for all purposes of this Agreement upon execution and delivery by such Subsidiary of an Assumption Agreement in the form of Annex I hereto.
- Releases. (a) At such time as the Loans and the other Secured Obligations shall have been paid in full, the Commitments have been terminated and no Letter of Credit or Surety Bond shall remain outstanding, and the Administrative Agent and the Surety Parties have so certified to the Trustee, the Collateral shall be released from the Liens created hereby, and this Agreement and all obligations (other than those expressly stated to survive such termination) of the Trustee and each Grantor hereunder shall terminate, all without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party, and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to the relevant Grantors. At the request and sole expense of any Grantor following any such termination, the Trustee shall deliver to such Grantor any Collateral held by the Trustee hereunder, and execute and deliver to such Grantor such documents as such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination. In addition, the Trustee shall release the Collateral upon directions from the Administrative Agent as provided in Section 6.10 of the New Trust Agreement.
- (b) If any of the Collateral shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of by any Grantor in a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement, then the Trustee, at the request and sole expense of such Grantor, shall execute and deliver to such Grantor all releases or other documents reasonably necessary or desirable for the release of the Liens created hereby on such Collateral; provided that the Company shall have delivered to the Trustee, at least ten Business Days prior to the date of the proposed release, a written request for release identifying the relevant Grantor, together with (i) a certification by the Company stating that such transaction is in compliance with the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents and (ii) a written confirmation by the Administrative Agent that such release is permitted by the Credit Agreement. At the request and sole expense of the Company, a Grantor shall be released from its obligations hereunder in the event that all the Capital Stock of such Grantor shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of in a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement; provided that the Company shall have delivered to the Trustee, at least ten Business Days prior to the date of the proposed release, a written request for release identifying the relevant Grantor, together with (i) a certification by the Company stating that such transaction is in compliance with the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents and (ii) a written confirmation by the Administrative Agent that such release is permitted by the Credit Agreement.
- (c) The Trustee will, at any time, upon the written instruction of the Administrative Agent, at the sole expense of the relevant Grantor, execute and deliver to the relevant Grantor all releases or other documents reasonably necessary or desirable for any release contemplated above in this Section 7.13 of the Liens created hereby on the Collateral specified by the Administrative Agent in such instruction.
- (d) By acceptance of the benefits hereof, each Secured Party acknowledges and consents to the provisions of this Section 7.14, agrees that the Trustee shall incur no liability whatsoever to any Secured Party for any release effected by the Trustee in accordance with this Section 7.14 and agrees that the

TRADEMARK

509265-0532-08312-NY03-2044241-1

Administrative Agent shall incur no liability whatsoever to any Secured Party for any release directed or consented to by it in accordance with the Credit Agreement.

7.15 WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH OF THE GRANTORS, AND, BY ACCEPTANCE OF THE BENEFITS HEREOF, EACH OF THE TRUSTEE AND THE SECURED PARTIES, HERE BY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT AND FOR ANY COUNTERCLAIM THEREIN.

509265-0532-08312-NY03-2044241.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

FEDERAL-MOGUL CORPORATION

CARTER AUTOMOTIVE COMPANY, INC.

FEDERAL-MOGUL AVIATION, INC.

FEDERAL-MOGUL DUTCH HOLDINGS INC.

FEDERAL-MOGUL GLOBAL INC.

FEDERAL-MOGUL IGNITION COMPANY

FEDERAL-MOGUL PRODUCTS, INC.

FEDERAL-MOGUL U.K. HOLDINGS INC.

FEDERAL-MOGUL VENTURE CORPORATION

FEDERAL-MOGUL WORLD WIDE, INC.

FEDERAL-MOGUL GLOBAL PROPERTIES, INC.

FELT PRODUCTS MFG. CO.

AE GOETZE FB INC.

BRAKE ACQUISITION INC.

FEDERAL-MOGUL AFTERMARKET OF CANADA INC.

FEDERAL-MOGUL CAMSHAFTS, INC.

FEDERAL-MOGUL CAROLINA, INC.

FEDERAL-MOGUL ENGINEERED BEARINGS, INC.

FEDERAL-MOGUL FLOWERY BRANCH, L.L.C.

FEDERAL-MOGUL LAGRANGE, INC.

FEDERAL-MOGUL PISTON RINGS, INC.

FEDERAL-MOGUL POWERTRAIN, INC.

FEDERAL-MOGUL RPB, INC.

FEDERAL-MOGUL SEALING SYSTEMS, INC.

FEDERAL-MOGUL SINTERED PRODUCTS-WAUPUN, INC.

FEDERAL-MOGUL SINTERED PRODUCTS, INC.

FEDERAL-MOGUL SOUTH BEND, INC.

FEDERAL-MOGUL SYSTEMS PROTECTION GROUP, INC.

FEDERAL-MOGUL TECHNOLOGY, INC.

FERODO AMERICA, INC.

FERODO TECHNICAL CENTER INC.

MCCORD SEALING, INC.

T&N INDUSTRIES INC.

WEYBURN ACQUISITION CORPORATION

Name:

Title:

SCHEDULES 1-5 HAVE BEEN REDACTED

Schedule 6

COPYRIGHTS, PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND LICENSES [Attached]

U.S. Copyright Registrations

REDACTED

U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

REDACTED

Trademarks For Owner: AE CLEVITE INC. Date of Report: 21DE2000

CEEK

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 11JE1996 Appln. No.: 75-119570

Current Reg. Dt.: 22JL1997 Current Reg. No.: 2081277
Goods: Computer software used to formulate configurations for

DIESEL-SEAL

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 08AP1994 Appln. No.: 74/510168

Current Reg. Dt.: 06JE1995 Current Reg. No.: 1897298 V

Goods: Gaskets for diesel engines.

ENGINE DYNAMICS

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 20JE1994 Appln. No.: 74/540,338

Current Reg. Dt.: 22AU1995 Current Reg. No.: 1912986 🗸

Goods: Gaskets for engines in Class 6.

STEELPAK

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 17AP1972 Appln. No.: 72-421669

Current Reg. Dt.: 21AU1993 Current Reg. No.: 966480 🗸

Goods: Gaskets and gasket material.

Trademarks For Owner: COOPER AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS, INC.
Date of Report: 21DE2000

STREET STRIPE DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 18FE1992 Appln. No.: 247017

Current Reg. Dt.: 02FE1993 Current Reg. No.: 1750852 /

Goods: IGNITION AND SPARK PLUG WIRE SETS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 7.

RACING STRIPE DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 10FE1992 Appln. No.: 245173

Current Reg. Dt.: 02FE1993 Current Reg. No.: 1750851 /

Goods: IGNITION AND SPARK PLUG WIRE SETS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 7.

POWER PATH

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 30MR1977 Appln. No.: 120910

Current Reg. Dt.: 13DE1997 Current Reg. No.: 1079309 /

Goods: ELECTRICAL WIRE AND CABLE, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 9.

TUFF STUFF DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 27OC1983 Appln. No.: 450090

Current Reg. Dt.: 06NO1984 Current Reg. No.: 1303457 ✓

Goods: SPARK PLUG WIRE AND SPARK PLUG WIRE SETS, IN INTERNATIONAL

CORDLITE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 28AU1947 Appln. No.: 532679

Current Reg. Dt.: 24AU1988 Current Reg. No.: 501835 /

Goods: COMBINATION EXTENSION OUTFIT CONSISTING OF PLUG, WIRE, LAMP

CLEAR-FLEX

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 12MY1961 Appln. No.: 119831

Current Reg. Dt.: 30JA1982 Current Reg. No.: 726916 /

Goods: WINDSHIELD WIPER BLADES AND PARTS THEREFOR, IN

RAINYDAY

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 19MR1974 Appln. No.: 16348

Current Reg. Dt.: 31DE1994 Current Reg. No.: 1000531 /

Goods: WINDSHIELD WIPER BLADES, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 12.

ANCO

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 11DE1975 Appln. No.: 71494

Goods: WINDSHIELD WASHER PUMPS AND WINDSHIELD WASHER PUMP REPAIR

ANCO

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 11DE1975 Appln. No.: 71495

Current Reg. Dt.: 120C1996 Current Reg. No.: 1050069 /

Goods: WINDSHIELD WIPER HOSE AND TUBING, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 17.

Page 2 of 38

TRADEMARK

Trademarks For Owner: COOPER AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS, INC.

Date of Report: 21DE2000

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 23JA1978 Appln. No.: 156151

Current Reg. Dt.: 29AU1998 Current Reg. No.: 1100681

Goods: WINDSHIELD WIPER BLADES AND REFILLS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS

ANCO (UNEVEN CHEVRON)

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 100C1978 Appln. No.: 188664

Current Reg. Dt.: 190C1982 Current Reg. No.: 1213216

Goods: WINDSHIELD WASHER PUMPS AND WINDSHIELD WASHER PUMP REPAIR

ANCO (EVEN CHEVRON)

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 03JA1983 Appln. No.: 408081

Current Reg. Dt.: 06MR1984 Current Reg. No.: 1269119 🗸

Goods: AUTOMOBILE, MOTORCYCLE AND TRUCK PARTS--NAMELY, WINDSHIELD

ANCO (EVEN CHEVRON)

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 03JA1983 Appln. No.: 408014

Current Reg. Dt.: 03AP1984 Current Reg. No.: 1272284 /

Goods: WINDSHIELD WASHER ANTI-FREEZE, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 1.

ANCO (EVEN CHEVRON)

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 03JA1983 Appln. No.: 408082

Current Reg. Dt.: 03AP1984 Current Reg. No.: 1272319 🗸

Goods: HAND CLEANSER AND WINDSHIELD WASHER SOLVENT. IN

ANCO (EVEN CHEVRON)

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 03JA1983 Appln. No.: 407889

Current Reg. Dt.: 03AP1984 Current Reg. No.: 1272700 🗸

Goods: AUTOMOTIVE, MARINE AND MOTORCYCLE HOSE AND TUBING-- NAMELY.

ANCO (EVEN CHEVRON)

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 03JA1983 Appln. No.: 408080

Current Reg. Dt.: 29MY1984 Current Reg. No.: 1279895

Goods: HAND CLEANSER DISPENSER, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 21.

SOLID SEAL

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 16JL1992 Appln. No.: 296078

Current Reg. Dt.: 04MY1993 Current Reg. No.: 1769528 🗸

Goods: ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS FOR AUTOMOTIVE WIRING, NAMELY,

POWER PATH DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 30JA1995 Appln. No.: 74/626855

Current Reg. Dt.: 23JL1996 Current Reg. No.: 1988096 Goods: SPARK PLUGS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 7.

Page 3 of 38

Trademarks For Owner: COOPER AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS, INC. Date of Report: 21DE2000

HALOGENGOLD

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 05SE1995 Appln. No.: 74/735099

Current Reg. Dt.: 10SE1996 Current Reg. No.: 1999860 V

Goods: HEADLIGHTS FOR VEHICLES, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 11.

ZANXX LOGO

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 100C1989 Appln. No.: 830066

Current Reg. Dt.: 01MY2000 Current Reg. No.: 1594041 /

Goods: ELECTRICAL SWITCHES AND ELECTRICAL CONNECTORS, IN

ZX LOGO

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 17AU1987 Appln. No.: 678634

Current Reg. Dt.: 22NO1988 Current Reg. No.: 1513337

Goods: MOLDED INDUSTRIAL PUMP IMPELLERS AND HOUSINGS, IN

QUARTZRAY

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 09JE1976 Appln. No.: 73/089871

Current Reg. Dt.: 15FE1997 Current Reg. No.: 1059135 / Goods: ELECTRIC LIGHTS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 11.

BLAZER

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 13NO1980 Appln. No.: 285715

Current Reg. Dt.: 10NO1981 Current Reg. No.: 1177096 /

Goods: AUTOMOTIVE LIGHTS AND LIGHT SYSTEMS COMPRISING HEADLAMPS,

INTER LIGHT

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 19MR1981 Appln. No.: 301893

Current Reg. Dt.: 16FE1982 Current Reg. No.: 1189919

Goods: AUTOMOBILE HEADLAMPS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 11.

LUMENATORS

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 07JA1985 Appln. No.: 516517

Current Reg. Dt.: 26NO1985 Current Reg. No.: 1373150 /

Goods: AUTOMOTIVE HEADLAMPS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 11.

BAJA

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 17SE1987 Appln. No.: 684752

Current Reg. Dt.: 17MY1988 Current Reg. No.: 1488309 🗸

Goods: AUTOMOTIVE HEADLAMPS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 11.

BAJA TOUGH

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 11SE1987 Appln. No.: 683599

Current Reg. Dt.: 17MY1988 Current Reg. No.: 1488304 🗸

Goods: AUTOMOTIVE HEADLAMPS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 11.

Page 4 of 38

TRADEMARK

Trademarks For Owner: COOPER AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS, INC. Date of Report: 21DE2000

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 11SE1987 Appln. No.: 683534

Current Reg. Dt.: 17MY1988 Current Reg. No.: 1488303 /

Goods: AUTOMOTIVE HEADLAMPS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 11.

BLAZERTECH

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Applin. Dt.: 27JL1995 Applin. No.: 74/706932

Current Reg. Dt.: 25MY1999 Current Reg. No.: 2247911 /

Goods: ELECTRIC LIGHTING FIXTURES FOR AUTOMOBILES AND PARTS

COBRAY

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 03MY1984 Appln. No.: 73/478499

Current Reg. Dt.: 23AP1985 Current Reg. No.: 1331908 🗸

Goods: AUTOMOTIVE HEADLAMPS AND FOGLIGHTS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS

DOUBLE TAKE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 16JL1997 Appln. No.: 75/325315

Current Reg. Dt.: 20JL1999 Current Reg. No.: 2262017 /

Goods: DUAL FOG LIGHTS/DRIVING LIGHTS FOR VEHICLES, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS

11.

HOTT LITES

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 16JL1997 Appln. No.: 75/325488

Current Reg. Dt.: 22JE1999 Current Reg. No.: 2254816 /

Goods: FOG LIGHTS FOR AUTOMOBILES, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 11.

Trademarks For Owner: CHAMPION SPARK PLUG COMPANY

Date of Report: 21DE2000

BRINGING POWER TO FLIGHT

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 04FE1992 Appln. No.: 243008

Current Reg. Dt.: 02NO1993 Current Reg. No.: 1801860 /

Goods: IGNITION PARTS FOR INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES, NAMELY,

CHAMPION

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 12AU1993 Appln. No.: 70053

Current Reg. Dt.: 12AU1993 Current Reg. No.: 92950 / Goods: SPARK PLUGS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 7.

CHAMPION AND GLOBE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 15JA1978 Appln. No.: 71/103011

Current Reg. Dt.: 15JA1998 Current Reg. No.: 120167 ✓

Goods: SPARK PLUGS, SPARK PLUG PORCELAINS AND PARTS, IN INTERNATIONAL

CLASS 7.

CHAMPION

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 19MR1978 Appln. No.: 103012

Current Reg. Dt.: 19MR1998 Current Reg. No.: 120950 /

Goods: SPARK PLUG PORCELAINS AND PARTS, IN U.S. CLASS 21.

CHAMPION X

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Applin. Dt.: 05SE1982 Applin. No.: 160924

Current Reg. Dt.: 05SE1982 Current Reg. No.: 158402

Goods: SPARK PLUGS AND PARTS THEREOF, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 7.

CHAMPION AND GUARD

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Applin. Dt.: 11JE1930 Applin. No.: 302316

Current Reg. Dt.: 17FE1991 Current Reg. No.: 280405

Goods: ELECTRIC STORAGE BATTERIES, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 9.

CHAMPION AND GLOBE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 15NO1962 Appln. No.: 157282

Current Reg. Dt.: 16JL1983 Current Reg. No.: 752871 ✓

Goods: SPARK PLUGS AND PARTS THEREFOR, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 7.

CHAMPION AND BOW TIE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 11JE1973 Appln. No.: 459954

Current Reg. Dt.: 30JL1994 Current Reg. No.: 989525

Goods: SPARK PLUGS, IGNITORS, AND PARTS THEREFOR, IN INTERNATIONAL

IT'S WISE TO FLY CHAMPION AND BOW TIE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 19JA1981 Appln. No.: 293446

Current Reg. Dt.: 09MR1982 Current Reg. No.: 1191548 /

Goods: SPARK PLUGS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 7.

Page 6 of 38

Trademarks For Owner: CHAMPION SPARK PLUG COMPANY Date of Report: 21DE2000

CHAMPION AND BOW TIE

Country: US Status: REGISTEPED Appln. Dt.: 20AU1982 Appln. No.: 380687

Current Reg. Dt.: 12JL1983 Current Reg. No.: 1245482 V

Goods: GÖLF BALLS AND TOYS, NAMELY, TOY VEHICLES, IN INTERNATIONAL

COPPER PLUS

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Applin. Dt.: 27SE1982 Applin. No.: 389890

Current Reg. Dt.: 25OC1983 Current Reg. No.: 1255128

Goods: SPARK PLUGS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 7.

CHAMPION AND BOW TIE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 10JE1988 Appln. No.: 733596

Current Reg. Dt.: 04AP1989 Current Reg. No.: 1532801 /

Goods: BATTERIES, BATTERY CABLES AND PARTS THEREFOR, IN

CHAMPION

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 02JE1988, Appln. No.: 732196

Current Reg. Dt.: 15AU1989 Current Reg. No.: 1551621

Goods: MECHANIC'S HAND TOOLS, NAMELY, SPARK PLUG SOCKETS, WRENCHES,

CHAMPION AND BOW TIE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 09JE1988 Appln. No.: 733350

Current Reg. Dt.: 15AU1989 Current Reg. No.: 1551606 /

Goods: SPARK PLUG WIRE SETS AND PARTS THEREFOR, IN INTERNATIONAL

CHAMPION AND BOW TIE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 30JA1995 Appln. No.: 74/626858

Current Reg. Dt.: 06AU1996 Current Reg. No.: 1990846

Goods: SPARK PLUG WIRE SETS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 7.

CHAMPION

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 30JA1995 Appln. No.: 74/626856

Current Reg. Dt.: 06AU1996 Current Reg. No.: 1990845 /

Goods: SPARK PLUG WIRE SETS AND SINGLE LEADS, IN INTERNATIONAL

AUBURN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 05MR1987 Appln. No.: 73/647973

Current Reg. Dt.: 23AU1988 Current Reg. No.: 1500980 /

Goods: SPARK PLUGS FOR NON-MOTOR VEHICLE ENGINES AND MOTOR VEHICLE

ENGINES: IGNITERS, IN

SPITFIRE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 21AU1987 Appln. No.: 73/679917

Current Reg. Dt.: 07MR1989 Current Reg. No.: 1527797

Goods: SPARK PLUGS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 7.

Page 7 of 38

Trademarks For Owner: CHAMPION SPARK PLUG COMPANY

Date of Report: 21DE2000

AUBURN & DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 15JA1988 Appln. No.: 73/705747

Current Reg. Dt.: 18JL1989 Current Reg. No.: 1547972

Goods: SPARK PLUGS FOR NON-MOTOR VEHICLE ENGINES, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS

7.

DURAFIRE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 02NO1994 Appln. No.: 74/593922

Current Reg. Dt.: 30JA1996 Current Reg. No.: 1952715 Goods: SPARK PLUGS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 7.

Trademarks For Owner: FERODO AMERICA INC

Date of Report: 21DE2000

SPECTRAONE APPLICATION SPECIFIC

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Applin. Dt.: 19AP1996 Applin. No.: 091460

Current Reg. Dt.: 01SE1998 Current Reg. No.: 2186333 /

Goods: DISC BRAKE PADS FOR LAND VEHICLES, IN CLASS 12

SPECTRAONE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 17AP1995 Appln. No.: 662072

Current Reg. Dt.: 02AP1996 Current Reg. No.: 1965485 🗸

Goods: DIŠC BRAKE PADS FOR LAND VEHICLES IN CLASS 12

HYPERMET

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 17AP1995 Appln. No.: 662071

Current Reg. Dt.: 02AP1996 Current Reg. No.: 1965484 🗸

Goods: DISC BRAKE PADS FOR LAND VEHICLES, IN CLASS 12

PREMIER

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 17JA1996 Appln. No.: 045104

Current Reg. Dt.: 19MY1998 Current Reg. No.: 2159331 🗸

Goods: BRAKE LININGS FOR LAND VEHICLES, NAMELY, HEAVY DUTY TRUCKS, IN

CLASS 12

SELECTRA SD

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 05FE1996 Appln. No.: 053472

Current Reg. Dt.: 19MY1998 Current Reg. No.: 2159343 /

Goods: BRAKE PADS FOR LAND VEHICLES, IN CLASS 12

BIG BLUE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 27SE1984 Appln. No.: 73-501348

Current Reg. Dt.: 27AU1985 Current Reg. No.: 1356483 🗸

Goods: Brake linings for land vehicles.

BRAKE KING DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 02JL1940 Appln. No.: 40-433638

Current Reg. Dt.: 220C1940 Current Reg. No.: 382332 🗸

Goods: Class 35: Belting, hose, machinery packing, and non-metallic

BRAKE-IN-A-BOX

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 26JL1972 Appln. No.: 72-430870

Current Reg. Dt.: 28JA1995 Current Reg. No.: 1003212 /

Goods: Brake structural and replacement parts.

FLEET STANDARD

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 06NO1987 Appln. No.: 73-665900

Current Reg. Dt.: 02FE1988 Current Reg. No.: 1474888 /

Goods: Brake linings for land vehicles.

Page 9 of 38

Trademarks For Owner: FERODO AMERICA INC Date of Report: 21DE2000

HEAVY DUTY & DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 05SE1978 Appln. No.: 73-184622

Current Reg. Dt.: 20JL1982 Current Reg. No.: 1202395 / Goods: Parts for automobiles, motor trucks, trailers and buses.

LELAND

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 09JA1969 Appln. No.: 72-316220

Current Reg. Dt.: 10MR1970 Current Reg. No.: 887389 / Goods: Parts for brakes and axles for trucks, tractors, trailers,

LELAND

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 01AU1969 Appln. No.: 72-334241

Current Reg. Dt.: 15JL1995 Current Reg. No.: 1016061 / Goods: Parts for [automobiles,] motor trucks, trailers, and buses.

LG

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 20SE1985 Appln. No.: 73-559316

Current Reg. Dt.: 24JE1986 Current Reg. No.: 1398449
Goods: Heavy duty tractor and trailer suspension parts.

LOAD GUARD

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 20SE1985 Appln. No.: 73-559315

Current Reg. Dt.: 17JE1986 Current Reg. No.: 1397570 / Goods: Heavy duty tractor and trailer suspension parts.

MOUNTAIN METALLIC

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 16NO1990 Appln. No.: 74-116010

Current Reg. Dt.: 03NO1992 Current Reg. No.: 1730307 /

Goods: Brake blocks for heavy duty land vehicles.

NU-GUARD

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 20SE1985 Appln. No.: 73-559314

Current Reg. Dt.: 08AP1986 Current Reg. No.: 1388997 >

Goods: Brake linings for land vehicles.

POWER DUTY

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 20AU1959 Appln. No.: 72-079926

Current Reg. Dt.: 03MY1960 Current Reg. No.: 697035 🗸

Goods: Automobile brake shoes in class 19.

SAFTIGRIP

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 27SE1984 Appln. No.: 73-501350

Current Reg. Dt.: 10SE1985 Current Reg. No.: 1359103 🗸

Goods: Brake linings and land vehicles.

Page 10 of 38

Trademarks For Owner: FERODO AMERICA INC Date of Report: 21DE2000

THE STOP BOX

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 05JL1973 Appln. No.: 72-462278

Current Reg. Dt.: 11MR1995 Current Reg. No.: 1006563 /

Goods: Structural parts and fittings for brakes.

TRU-GUARD

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 13OC1961 Appln. No.: 72-129873

Current Reg. Dt.: 27NO1982 Current Reg. No.: 0741186 /

Goods: Brake linings and brake shoes.

Page 11 of 38

Trademarks For Owner: FEDERAL-MOGUL WORLD WIDE, INC

Date of Report: 21DE2000

CARTER

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 08SE1953 Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 08SE1993 Current Reg. No.: 579548

Goods:

CARTER

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 04DE1984 Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 04DE1984 Current Reg. No.: 1307664 /

Goods:

CORPORATE SYMBOL

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 27NO2000 Current Reg. No.: 1624440 🗸

Goods:

CORPORATE SYMBOL

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Applin. Dt.: Applin. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 16NO1993 Current Reg. No.: 1804222 /

Goods:

CORPORATE SYMBOL

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 17DE1991 Current Reg. No.: 1668425 /

Goods:

CORPORATE SYMBOL

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 02NO1993 Current Reg. No.: 1802103 🗸

Goods:

CORPORATE SYMBOL

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 23MY1987 Current Reg. No.: 829058 >

Goods:

CYCLOSTAT II

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 30JE1981 Current Reg. No.: 1159021 /

Goods:

DENSIFORMING

Country: US Status: FILED Appln. Dt.: 12FE1999 Appln. No.: 75/641858 ✓

Current Reg. Dt.: Current Reg. No.: 000

Goods:

Page 12 of 38

TRADEMARK

Trademarks For Owner: FEDERAL-MOGUL WORLD WIDE, INC. Date of Report: 21DE2000

FEDERAL MOGUL

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 14JL1993 Current Reg. No.: 577245

Goods:

FEDERAL MOGUL

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 01FE1992 Current Reg. No.: 928232 🗸

Goods:

FEDERAL MOGUL

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Goods:

FEDERAL MOGUL

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 24DE1991 Current Reg. No.: 1669248 🗸

Goods:

FEDERAL MOGUL

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Goods:

FEDERAL MOGUL

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Goods:

FM

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 25NO1999 Current Reg. No.: 881149 /

Goods:

FM

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 16DE1999 Current Reg. No.: 882450 /

Goods: ANTIFRICTION MATERIALS AND BEARING COMPONENTS...

GRID DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 31MR1987 Current Reg. No.: 1434497/

Goods:

Page 13 of 38

Trademarks For Owner: FEDERAL-MOGUL WORLD WIDE, INC.

Date of Report: 21DE2000

GRID DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 31MR1987 Current Reg. No.: 1434498 /

Goods:

GRID DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 30JE1987 Current Reg. No.: 1445147 /

Goods:

M MATHER DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 28OC1995 Current Reg. No.: 1023625 🗸

Goods:

NATIONAL

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 12OC1993 Current Reg. No.: 1797828 🗸

Goods:

NATIONAL

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 07OC1998 Current Reg. No.: 668050 🗸

Goods:

NATIONAL & SEAL DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appin. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 30SE1998 Current Reg. No.: 667747 🗸

Goods:

PHILLIPS GASKET

Country: US Status: FILED Appln. Dt.: 08AU1999 Appln. No.: 75/769,467

Current Reg. Dt.: Current Reg. No.: 000

Goods:

RED SEAL DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 01AP1997 Current Reg. No.: 2048683 ✓

Goods:

REDI-SEAL

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appin. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 29JE1993 Current Reg. No.: 1778943 /

Goods:

Page 14 of 38

TRADEMARK

Trademarks For Owner: FEDERAL-MOGUL WORLD WIDE, INC

Date of Report: 21DE2000

S IN SHIELD

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 04DE1996 Current Reg. No.: 638005 /

Goods:

S IN SHIELD

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 28AP1990 Current Reg. No.: 890065 🗸

Goods:

SEAL DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 12MR1995 Current Reg. No.: 322520 /

Goods:

SIGNAL STAT

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 11AP1999 Current Reg. No.: 366340 /

Goods:

SOURCE POWER

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Applin. Dt.: Applin. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 12DE1995 Current Reg. No.: 1941054 V

Goods:

SPIREX

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 17AU1991 Current Reg. No.: 918504 /

Goods:

STERLING

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 28AU1984 Current Reg. No.: 1291891 /

Goods:

TRANCO

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 30OC1982 Current Reg. No.: 739966 /

Goods:

TREAD SAVER

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 09FE1999 Current Reg. No.: 2222541 /

Goods:

Page 15 of 38

Trademarks For Owner: FEDERAL-MOGUL WORLD WIDE, INC.

Date of Report: 21DE2000

TREAD SAVER

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 09FE1999 Current Reg. No.: 2222553 /

Goods:

ZIP-KIT

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 16MY1981 Current Reg. No.: 715388 /

Goods:

BLUE STRIPE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 30JA1985 Appln. No.: 519,877

Current Reg. Dt.: 10SE1985 Current Reg. No.: 1359210 /

Goods:

BLUE STRIPE DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 29SE1982 Appln. No.: 394,275

Current Reg. Dt.: 24AP1984 Current Reg. No.: 1275173 /

Goods:

BREAKAWAY

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 07JA1991 Appln. No.: 74/128,158

Current Reg. Dt.: 05NO1991 Current Reg. No.: 1663373 V

Goods: 12-AUTOMOTIVE PARTS, INCLUDING AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSIONS AND

CLUTCH PARTS

C-COM

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 17MR1998 Appln. No.: 75/453482

Current Reg. Dt.: 31OC2000 Current Reg. No.: 2400555 /

Goods: ELECTRONIC ENGINE CONTROLS FOR INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES AND

SOFTWARE FOR

COMPARE! YOU'LL DEMAND FEL-PRO

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Applin. Dt.: 30JL1982 Applin. No.: 377,392

Current Reg. Dt.: 07FE1984 Current Reg. No.: 1266299 /

Goods:

CORK-LAM

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 25JE1981 Appln. No.: 316,263

Current Reg. Dt.: 08FE1983 Current Reg. No.: 1226653 🗸

Goods:

CORK-PLY

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 17OC1979 Appln. No.: 235,500

Current Reg. Dt.: 03AU1982 Current Reg. No.: 1204157 🗸

Goods:

Page 16 of 38

TRADEMARK

Trademarks For Owner: FEDERAL-MOGUL WORLD WIDE, INC.

Date of Report: 21DE2000

ENGINESAVER

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 16JL1991 Appln. No.: 185,526

Current Reg. Dt.: 21DE1993 Current Reg. No.: 1812690 /

Goods:

ENGINE SEAL & GASKETS DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Applin. Dt.: 21DE1995 Applin. No.: 75/035,168

Current Reg. Dt.: 03JE1997 Current Reg. No.: 2066498 / Goods: 17-NON-METAL GASKETS FOR AUTOMOBILES

PRO LINE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 24JA1980 Appln. No.: 247,439

Current Reg. Dt.: 14JL1981 Current Reg. No.: 1160938 /

Goods:

FELCO-BOND

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 11AU1967 Appln. No.: 278.097

Current Reg. Dt.: 21JA1989 Current Reg. No.: 863753 🗸

Goods:

FELCOPLY

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 09NO1970 Appln. No.: 375,571

Current Reg. Dt.: 14SE1991 Current Reg. No.: 920208 >

Goods:

FELGRAPHIC

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 03DE1986 Appln. No.: 633,372

Current Reg. Dt.: 11AU1987 Current Reg. No.: 1452127 /

Goods:

PT DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 28JL1965 Appln. No.: 224,405

Current Reg. Dt.: 05JL1986 Current Reg. No.: 810787 /

Goods:

FEL-COPRENE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 06JL1960 Appln. No.: 100,357

Current Reg. Dt.: 28FE2001 Current Reg. No.: 711858 -

Goods:

FEL-PRO

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 18OC1971 Appln. No.: 405,340

Current Reg. Dt.: 23JA1993 Current Reg. No.: 951367 ✓

Goods:

Page 17 of 38

Trademarks For Owner: FEDERAL-MOGUL WORLD WIDE, INC Date of Report: 21DE2000

 Date of Heport: 21DE2000

FEL-PRO DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 20NO1975 Appln. No.: 69,632

Current Reg. Dt.: 10AU1996 Current Reg. No.: 1045920 /

Goods:

PERMADRYPLUS

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 19NO1996 Appln. No.: 75/200,034

Goods: PRIMARILY NON-METAL GASKETS FOR AUTOMOTIVE USE

FEL-PRO DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 26JL1976 Appln. No.: 73/094,657

Current Reg. Dt.: 31MY1997 Current Reg. No.: 1066518 Goods: ADHESIVES AND COMPONENTS OF ADHESIVES

A WORLD OF DIFFERENCE IN GASKETS FOR IMP

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 08FE1991 Appln. No.: 74/137,480

Current Reg. Dt.: 09JE1992 Current Reg. No.: 1691548 /

Goods: METAL-CONTAINING AND NON-METAL-CONTAINING AUTOMOTIVE GASKETS

AND GASKET SETS

FEL-RAMIC

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 25AU1980 Appln. No.: 275,576

Goods:

FIT

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 17NO1987 Appln. No.: 696,037

Current Reg. Dt.: 12JL1988 Current Reg. No.: 1495770 ✓

Goods:

FP DIESEL DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 03AP1995 Appln. No.: 74/655,390

Current Reg. Dt.: 28MY1996 Current Reg. No.: 1976293 /

Goods: METAL GASKETS FOR HEAVY DUTY DIESEL ENGINES FOR USE IN

CONSTRUCTION, MARINE, OIL FIELD, AGRICULTURE, GENERATOR AND AUTOMOTIVE.

NAMELY TRUCK APPLICATIONS

HEADSAVER

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 25AU1989 Appln. No.: 821,460

Current Reg. Dt.: 01JA2001 Current Reg. No.: 1629815 /

Goods:

KARROPAK TAN FIBRE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 26JA1950 Appln. No.: 591,472

Current Reg. Dt.: 21AU1991 Current Reg. No.: 546878 🗸

Goods:

Page 18 of 38

TRADEMARK

Trademarks For Owner: FEDERAL-MOGUL WORLD WIDE, INC.

Date of Report: 21DE2000

LOC WIRE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Applin. Dt.: 15JL1993 Applin. No.: 412,882

Current Reg. Dt.: 05DE1995 Current Reg. No.: 1939121 /

Goods:

PERMA-DRY

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 08AP1991 Appln. No.: 74/154,617

Current Reg. Dt.: 03MR1992 Current Reg. No.: 1677628 /

Goods: GASKETS FOR AUTOMOTIVE USE

FEL-PRO DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 26JL1976 Appln. No.: 73/094.656

Current Reg. Dt.: 24MY1997 Current Reg. No.: 1066058 🗸

Goods: LUBRICATING GREASES

PERMATORQUE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 11DE1974 Appln. No.: 39,310

Current Reg. Dt.: 26AU1975 Current Reg. No.: 1018835 /

Goods:

PERMATORQUE DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 28JL1965 Appln. No.: 224,406

Current Reg. Dt.: 05JL1966 Current Reg. No.: 810788 /

Goods:

PRINTOSEAL

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appin. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 12JE1993 Current Reg. No.: 960897 /

Goods:

PRO LINE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 25JA1980 Appln. No.: 247,556

Current Reg. Dt.: 14JL1981 Current Reg. No.: 1160573

Goods:

PRO LINE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 24JA1980 Appln. No.: 247,398

Goods:

PRO-RAMIC

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 17SE1991 Appln. No.: 74/204,486

Current Reg. Dt.: 28JL1992 Current Reg. No.: 1703285√

Goods: MULTILAYER GASKETING MATERIAL IN SHEETS FOR USE IN THE

MANUFACTURE OF AUTOMOBILE GASKETS

Page 19 of 38

Trademarks For Owner: FEDERAL-MOGUL WORLD WIDE, INC Date of Report: 21DE2000

RED AND BLUE GASKET DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Applin. Dt.: 17NO1995 Applin. No.: 75/021,370

Current Reg. Dt.: 22DE1998 Current Reg. No.: 2213522 /

Goods: NON-METAL GASKETS FOR USE IN AUTOMOTIVE ENGINES

ROLL STOP

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Applin. Dt.: 07SE1990 Applin. No.: 74/094,483

Current Reg. Dt.: 08JE1993 Current Reg. No.: 1775830 /

Goods: LAND VEHICLE AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION PARTS FOR CONTROLLING

HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS; NAMELY, SERVOS AND LAND VEHICLE AUTOMATIC

TRANSMISSION PARTS; NAMELY, COOLER LINES AND VALVE BODY PASSAGES; AND

LAND VEHICLE BRAKE PARTS FOR CONTROL

ROLL STOP!

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 07SE1990 Appln. No.: 74/094,583

Current Reg. Dt.: 29OC1991 Current Reg. No.: 1662401 /

Goods: LAND VEHICLE AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION PARTS FOR CONTROLLING

HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS:

SATURDAY NIGHT SPECIAL

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 20AU1990 Appln. No.: 74/089,897

Current Reg. Dt.: 29DE1992 Current Reg. No.: 1743896 ✓

Goods: TORQUE CONVERTERS FOR AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSIONS FOR LAND

VEHICLES

SET MATE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 11AP1983 Appln. No.: 420,890

Current Reg. Dt.: 24JL1984 Current Reg. No.: 1286673 /

Goods:

SIZZLER

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 18MR1994 Appln. No.: 74/501,767

Current Reg. Dt.: 11AP1995 Current Reg. No.: 1888373 🗸

Goods: TORQUE CONVERTERS FOR AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSIONS FOR LAND

VEHICLES

SLEEVE 'N' SEAL

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 06NO1978 Appln. No.: 192,204

Current Reg. Dt.: 15JA2000 Current Reg. No.: 1129263 /

Goods:

SPONGE-LAM

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 12FE1986 Appln. No.: 582,499

Current Reg. Dt.: 28OC1986 Current Reg. No.: 1414989

Goods:

Page 20 of 38

TRADEMARK

Trademarks For Owner: FEDERAL-MOGUL WORLD WIDE, INC.

Date of Report: 21DE2000

TCL

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 21NO1988 Appln. No.: 73/765,172

Current Reg. Dt.: 14JA1992 Current Reg. No.: 1672081 🗸

Goods: MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES ON THE FIELD OF LAND AND WATER VEHICLES: NAMELY, AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSIONS AND TORQUE CONVERTERS FOR

AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSIONS

TCI

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 11JL1988 Appln. No.: 73/738,924

Current Reg. Dt.: 14JA1992 Current Reg. No.: 1672080 V

Goods: RAPAIR AND SERVICING OF AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSIONS

TCI DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 14NO1988 Appln. No.: 73/763,771

Current Reg. Dt.: 14JA1992 Current Reg. No.: 1671680 🗸

Goods: AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSIONS AND TORQUE CONVERTERS FOR AUTOMATIC

TRANSMISSIONS FOR LAND CONVERTERS

TRANS-SCAT

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 19JA1989 Appln. No.: 73/775.414

Current Reg. Dt.: 08AU1989 Current Reg. No.: 1550895 /

Goods: PERFORMANCE MODIFICATION KITS, SOLD AS A UNIT, FOR VEHICLE

AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSIONS

WHERE SEALING IS A SCIENCE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 10AP1978, Appln. No.: 165,724

Current Reg. Dt.: 16OC1999 Current Reg. No.: 1126073 /

Goods: TECHNICAL AND ADVISORY SERVICES IN THE FIELD OF GASKETS AND

GASKETING MATERIALS, IN

FEL-PRO IMPORT GASKETS & DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 19FE1991 Appln. No.: 74/140,342

Current Reg. Dt.: 02JE1992 Current Reg. No.: 1690171

Goods: AUTOMOTIVE GASKETS AND GASKET SETS

75/919,070 QUICKSTOP

Country: US Status: FILED Appln. Dt.: 15FE2000 Appln. No.: 919070

Current Reg. Dt.: Current Reg. No.:

Goods: VEHICLE PARTS NAMELY BRAKES, BRAKE PADS, BRAKE LININGS AND BRAKE

SHOES IN CLASS 12

POWER SPORT

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 30AU1999 Appln. No.: 787400

Current Reg. Dt.: 05SE2000 Current Reg. No.: 2383053

Goods: SMALL ENGINE SPARK PLUGS

Page 21 of 38

TRADEMARK

Trademarks For Owner: FEDERAL-MOGUL WORLD WIDE, INC Date of Report: 21DE2000

SUNBURST DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 30SE1938 Appln. No.: 411142

Current Reg. Dt.: 21FE1999 Current Reg. No.: 365052 /

Goods: FLUID COMPOSITION FOR USE IN FLUID PRESSURE APPARATUS AND

BRIGHT IDEAS

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 30JE1992 Appln. No.: 290084

Current Reg. Dt.: 16MR1993 Current Reg. No.: 1758980 /

Goods: OFFERING TECHNICAL, MARKETING, AND PROMOTIONAL CONSULTING

ANCO

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 20JE1969 Appln. No.: 330574

Current Reg. Dt.: 17FE2000 Current Reg. No.: 886221 🗸

Goods: WINDSHIELD WIPER ARMS, BLADES AND PARTS THEREFOR. IN

AEROVANTAGE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 21FE1989 Appln. No.: 782043

Current Reg. Dt.: 13FE2000 Current Reg. No.: 1582452 V

Goods: VEHICLE PART, NAMELY, WINDSHIELD WIPER BLADES AND REFILLS.

AEROVANTAGE DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 07FE1992 Appln. No.: 244074

Current Reg. Dt.: 13AP1993 Current Reg. No.: 1764378 ✓

Goods: VEHICLE PARTS, NAMELY, WINDSHIELD WIPER BLADES AND REFILLS,

ZANXX

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 100C1989 Appln. No.: 830077

Current Reg. Dt.: 01MY1990 Current Reg. No.: 1594042 ✓

Goods: ELECTRICAL SWITCHES AND ELECTRICAL CONNECTORS, IN

LIGHTING TECHNOLOGIES

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 23NO1994 Appln. No.: 74/602558

Current Reg. Dt.: 06JE2000 Current Reg. No.: 2356315 🗸

Goods: ELECTRIC LIGHTBULBS, ELECTRIC LIGHTING FIXTURES, AND COMPONENT

PARTS THEREFOR,

EIS

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 05MR1993 Appln. No.: 74/364775

Current Reg. Dt.: 04JA1994 Current Reg. No.: 1814848 /

Goods: AUTOMOBILE AND TRUCK BRAKES, AND PARTS THEREOF, IN INTERNATIONAL

CLASS 12.

E-Z BLEED MASTER CYLINDER DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 05MR1993 Appln. No.: 74/365951

Current Reg. Dt.: 01MR1994 Current Reg. No.: 1824333 V

Goods: BRAKE MASTER CYLINDERS FOR MOTOR DRIVEN LAND VEHICLES, IN

INTERNATIONAL CLASS 12.

Page 22 of 38

TRADEMARK

Trademarks For Owner: FEDERAL-MOGUL WORLD WIDE, INC Date of Report: 21DE2000

2 76/078,017 (Fel

C COMTECH DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 11JE1998 Appln. No.: 75/500299

Current Reg. Dt.: 16MY2000 Current Reg. No.: 2349376 /

Goods:

T-COM

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 22JE1999 Appln. No.: 733773

Current Reg. Dt.: 09MY2000 Current Reg. No.: 2348628 /

Goods: COMPUTER SOFTWARE FOR COMPUTER CONTROLLED AUTOMOTIVE

TRANSMISSIONS

TCI

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Appln. No.:

Current Reg. Dt.: 10SE1991 Current Reg. No.: 1656185

Goods:

DLS 75/850,807

Country: US Status: FILED Appln. Dt.: 16NO1999 Appln. No.: 850807

Current Reg. Dt.: Current Reg. No.:

Goods: A LIGHTING SYSTEM HAVING A MAIN LIGHT SOURCE AND LIGHT PIPES OR

FIBER OPTIC CABLES

TCI DESIGN

Country: US Status: FILED Appln. Dt.: 19JA1999 Appln. No.: 75/623519

Current Reg. Dt.: Current Reg. No.:

Goods: HOUSEMARK FOR A WIDE VARIETY OF AUTOMOTIVE AND TRUCK

STRUCTURAL PARTS.

Country: US Status: FILED Appln. Dt.: 26JE2000 Appln. No.: 000

Current Reg. Dt.: Current Reg. No.:

Goods: VEHICLE WIPER BLADES IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 12.

POWERFORGED

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 24MR1958 Appln. No.: 048370

Current Reg. Dt.: 02AU2000 Current Reg. No.: 702403 /

Goods: FORGED PISTONS FOR INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES

GOETZE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 110C1966 Appln. No.: 256208

Current Reg. Dt.: 13JA2000 Current Reg. No.: 884079

Goods: Shock absorbers and suspension units, engine mounts, elastic

GOETZE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 110C1966 Appln. No.: 256209

Current Reg. Dt.: 13JA2000 Current Reg. No.: 884154
Goods: Piston rings, oil seals, and sealing parts for rotary

Page 23 of 38

TRADEMARK

Trademarks For Owner: FEDERAL-MOGUL WORLD WIDE, INC. Date of Report: 21DE2000

21

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 30SE1938 Appln. No.: 411141

Current Reg. Dt.: 21FE1999 Current Reg. No.: 365051

Goods: FLUID COMPOSITION FOR USE IN FLUID PRESSURE APPARATUS AND

STREETFIGHTER

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 15AP1991 Appln. No.: 74/156,967

Current Reg. Dt.: 25FE1992 Current Reg. No.: 1676700 /

Goods: LAND VEHICLE PARTS; NAMELY, RE-BUILT AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSIONS, TORQUE CONVERTERS FOR AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSIONS AND SHIFTERS FOR

AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSIONS

GOETZEMANNCHEN WITH ONE RING

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 110C1966 Appln. No.: 256211

Current Reg. Dt.: 21AP2000 Current Reg. No.: 889751✓

Goods: Piston rings, oil sals, sealing parts for rotary combustion

GOETZEMANNCHEN WITH ONE RING

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 110C1966 Appln. No.: 256210

Current Reg. Dt.: 28AP2000 Current Reg. No.: 890119 V

Goods: Gaskets for internal combustion engines.

Trademarks For Owner: FEDERAL-MOGUL CORPORATION Date of Report: 21DE2000

UNIPISTON

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: Apr. Current Reg. Dt.: 20AU1991 Current Reg. No.: 1654276 / Appin. No.:

Goods:



Trademarks For Owner: FEL-PRO INCORPORATED Date of Report: 21DE2000

PRO LINE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appin. Dt.: 24JA1980 Appin. No.: 247,439

Current Reg. Dt.: 14JL1981 Current Reg. No.: 1160938 ✓

Goods:

TRADEMARK Page 26 of 38 REEL: 002328 FRAME: 0174

Trademarks For Owner: J.P. INDUSTRIES INC. Date of Report: 21DE2000

MCCORD DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 26MY1988 Appln. No.: 73-730946 Current Reg. Dt.: 31MR1992 Current Reg. No.: 1681194 Schools: Gaskets, in Class 17.



Trademarks For Owner: JPI TRANSPORTATION PRODUCTS INC. Date of Report: 21DE2000

LIQUI-FORGED

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 27DE1982 Appln. No.: 73-407323

Goods: Pistons and piston skirts.

MCCORD

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 22JA1948 Appln. No.: 71-547745

Current Reg. Dt.: 19AP1989 Current Reg. No.: 508805 ✓

Goods: Gaskets (and oil seals), in class 35.

Page 28 of 38

TRADEMARK

Trademarks For Owner: McCORD GAS Date of Report: 21DE2000

TORK-LOCK

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 18DE1985 Appln. No.: 73-574357 Current Reg. Dt.: 28FE1989 Current Reg. No.: 1526893 V Goods: Cylinder head and manifold gaskets for automobile and

Trademarks For Owner: MOOG AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS, INC.

Date of Report: 21DE2000

IMPAC

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 29OC1981 Appln. No.: 334652

Current Reg. Dt.: 21JE1983 Current Reg. No.: 1243077 /

Goods: INVENTORY INFORMATION STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL SERVICES IN THE

WAGNER

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 12AU1955 Appln. No.: 692975

Current Reg. Dt.: 08MY1996 Current Reg. No.: 626512 🗸

Goods: AIR BRAKE SYSTEMS AND PARTS THEREOF, NAMELY, COMPRESSORS.

WAGNER LOCKHEED AND V DEVICE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 15SE1958 Appln. No.: 58967

Current Reg. Dt.: 21JE2000 Current Reg. No.: 699638

Goods: BRAKE FLUID, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 1.

V DEVICE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 04FE1960 Appln. No.: 90376

Current Reg. Dt.: 13DE2000 Current Reg. No.: 708269 /

Goods: BRAKE FLUID, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 1.

LOCKHEED

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 05JE1964 Appln. No.: 195028

Current Reg. Dt.: 09JA1988 Current Reg. No.: 841913 /

Goods: BRAKE LUBRICANT, IN U.S. CLASS 15.

LOCKHEED

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 24AU1930 Appln. No.: 184941

Current Reg. Dt.: 11MR1984 Current Reg. No.: 180945 V

Goods: VEHICLE BRAKES, IN U.S. CLASS 19.

LOCKHEED

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Applin. Dt.: 21DE1930 Applin. No.: 277040

Current Reg. Dt.: 09JL1989 Current Reg. No.: 258572 V

Goods: HYDRAULIC BRAKE FLUID, IN U.S. CLASS 6.

LOCKHEED

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appin. Dt.: 04AU1930 Appin. No.: 270593

Current Reg. Dt.: 26FE1989 Current Reg. No.: 253474 /

Goods: VEHICLE BRAKES, PARTICULARLY HYDRAULIC BRAKES, AND PARTS

EMP

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 14JL1989 Appln. No.: 812506

Current Reg. Dt.: 03JL2000 Current Reg. No.: 1604221/

Goods: COMPOUND USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH DISC BRAKE PADS TO REDUCE

Page 30 of 38

TRADEMARK

Trademarks For Owner: MOOG AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS, INC. Date of Report: 21DE2000

AUTO DRIVE

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Aprin. Dt.: 28AU1989 Appin. No.: 821745

Current Reg. Dt.: 04DE2000 Current Reg. No.: 1625657 /

Goods: VEHICLE PARTS, NAMELY BELLOWS KITS COMPRISED OF TWO METAL

CARGO COIL

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 27NO1978 Appln. No.: 194577

Current Reg. Dt.: 03FE1981 Current Reg. No.: 1146635 🗸

Goods: AUTOMOTIVE COIL SPRINGS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 12.

COIL-LIFT

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 24MY1971 Appln. No.: 392949

Current Reg. Dt.: 13NO1993 Current Reg. No.: 973112 🗸

Goods: COIL SPRING ADJUSTERS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 12.

COUNTERLINK

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 06JL1987 Appln. No.: 670356

Current Reg. Dt.: 09FE1988 Current Reg. No.: 1476283 /

Goods: EDUCATIONAL SERVICES, NAMELY, CONDUCTING TRAINING AND

PRECISION CROSS DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 27AP1972 Appln. No.: 422592

Current Reg. Dt.: 04SE1993 Current Reg. No.: 967477 🗸

Goods: UNIVERSAL JOINTS AND PARTS THEREOF, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS

MOOG

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 11AU1947 Appln. No.: 531045

Current Reg. Dt.: 05JL1989 Current Reg. No.: 511779 J

Goods: REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR AUTOMOBILE WHEEL SUSPENSION MECHANISM

MOOG

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 03JL1972 Appln. No.: 429121

Current Reg. Dt.: 23JL1994 Current Reg. No.: 988779 🗸

Goods: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES, MAINLY, STRUCTURAL WHEEL

M DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 23AP1962 Appln. No.: 142841

Current Reg. Dt.: 28MY1983 Current Reg. No.: 750050 /

Goods: BALL JOINTS FOR WHEEL SUSPENSION AND STEERING SYSTEMS;

M DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 03JL1972 Appln. No.: 429087

Current Reg. Dt.: 06AU1994 Current Reg. No.: 990020 /

GOODS: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES, NAMELY, STRUCTURAL WHEEL

Page 31 of 38

TRADEMARK

Trademarks For Owner: MOOG AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS, INC.

Date of Report: 21DE2000

PRECISION

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 03FE1965 Appln. No.: 211308

Current Reg. Dt.: 21DE1965 Current Reg. No.: 800649

Goods: UNIVERSAL JOINTS AND PARTS THEREOF, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS

SERVICELINK

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 06JL1987 Appln. No.: 670357 Current Reg. Dt.: 08MR1988 Current Reg. No.: 1479590 /

Goods: INFORMATIONAL SHEETS CONCERNING REPAIRING AND ADJUSTING

TORQUE STRUT

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 20AP1984 Appln. No.: 41567

Current Reg. Dt.: 07AU1984 Current Reg. No.: 1289524 ✓

Goods: ENGINE DAMPERS FOR AUTOMOBILES, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 7.

TUFF COIL VARIABLE RATE SPRINGS

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 28AU1992 Appln. No.: 308676

Current Reg. Dt.: 28DE1993 Current Reg. No.: 1813615

Goods: AUTOMOTIVE COIL SPRINGS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 12.

CONTROL COIL VARIABLE RATE SPRINGS

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 03SE1992 Appln. No.: 310527

Current Reg. Dt.: 28DE1993 Current Reg. No.: 1813616 ✓

Goods: AUTOMOTIVE COIL SPRINGS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 12.

TECHNIQUES

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 30JA1987 Appln. No.: 642054

Current Reg. Dt.: 25AU1987 Current Reg. No.: 1454216 ✓

Goods: PUBLICATIONS, NAMELY, INSTRUCTION SHEETS AND BULLETINS IN

AUTO POWER

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 03MR1986 Appln. No.: 585607

Current Reg. Dt.: 05MY1987 Current Reg. No.: 1438548 🗸

Goods: REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR AUTOMOTIVE VEHICLE

GIBSON DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 10JL1972 Appln. No.: 429530

Current Reg. Dt.: 05MR1994 Current Reg. No.: 979816 ✓

Goods: AUTOMOTIVE BRAKES AND COMPONENTS THEREFOR, IN INTERNATIONAL

OMEGA DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 04MY1984 Appln. No.: 478747

Current Reg. Dt.: 20AU1985 Current Reg. No.: 1355344 /

Goods: AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS, NAMELY, HOSES FOR POWER STEERING;

Page 32 of 38

TRADEMARK

Trademarks For Owner: MOOG AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS, INC. Date of Report: 21DE2000

POST PLUS

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 29AP1985 Appln. No.: 534674

Current Reg. Dt.: 08OC1985 Current Reg. No.: 1364377 /

Goods: AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS, NAMELY POWER STEERING HOSES AND

U.S.A.

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 21DE1984 Appln. No.: 478773

Current Reg. Dt.: 19MR1985 Current Reg. No.: 1326446 /

Goods: AUTOMOTIVE BRAKES AND STRUCTURAL PARTS THEREFOR, IN

WAGNER

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 30MY1995 Appln. No.: 74/682310

Current Reg. Dt.: 22JL1997 Current Reg. No.: 2080596

Goods: CIRCUIT BREAKERS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 9.

ABEX

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 26SE1940 Appln. No.: 71/436369

Current Reg. Dt.: 28JA1981 Current Reg. No.: 384700 🗸

Goods: FRICTIONAL ELEMENTS FOR BRAKES AND CLUTCHES, IN U.S. CLASS

AMERICAN BRAKEBLOK

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 23FE1938 Appln. No.: 403293

Current Reg. Dt.: 22NO1998 Current Reg. No.: 362651 ✓

Goods: FRICTIONAL ELEMENTS FOR BRAKES AND CLUTCHES, IN INTERNATIONAL

CLASS 12.

AMERICAN BRAKEBLOK

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 16JA1948 Appln. No.: 547215

Current Reg. Dt.: 18OC1989 Current Reg. No.: 516464 /

Goods: FRICTIONAL ELEMENTS FOR BRAKES AND CLUTCHES, IN U.S. CLASS

AMERICAN BRAKEBLOK

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 26JE1957 Appln. No.: 032656

Current Reg. Dt.: 12AU1998 Current Reg. No.: 665741 /

Goods: FRICTION ELEMENTS FOR BRAKES AND CLUTCHES, IN U.S. CLASS 35.

STOPPER DOG

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 31MY1946 Appln. No.: 503041

Current Reg. Dt.: 17DE1986 Current Reg. No.: 426175 ✓

Goods: FRICTIONAL ELEMENTS FOR AUTOMOTIVE AND INDUSTRIAL BRAKES

STOPPER

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 05OC1966 Appln. No.: 255757

Current Reg. Dt.: 14MR1987 Current Reg. No.: 825760 V

Goods: FRICTION ELEMENTS FOR BRAKES AND CLUTCHES, IN U.S. CLASS 35.

Page 33 of 38

TRADEMARK

Trademarks For Owner: MOOG AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS, INC.
Date of Report: 21DE2000

NOTCHBLOK

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 08DE1994 Appln. No.: 74/608497

Goods: LAND MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS, NAMELY FRICTION ELEMENTS HAVING A

WAGNER

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 23SE1997 Appln. No.: 75/361950

Current Reg. Dt.: 05JA1999 Current Reg. No.: 2216139 / Goods: CIRCUIT BREAKERS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 9.

MOOG CHASSIS PARTS

Country: US Status: FILED Appln. Dt.: 26NO1997 Appln. No.: 75/396877 ✓

Current Reg. Dt.: Current Reg. No.:

Goods: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES, MAINLY, STRUCTURAL WHEEL

SUSPENSION AND

WAGNER BRAKE PRODUCTS

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 02DE1997 Appln. No.: 75/398695

Current Reg. Dt.: 14MR2000 Current Reg. No.: 2327682 /

Goods: BRAKE FLUID, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 1.

EIS AND DESIGN

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 11JA1961 Appln. No.: 72/111658

Current Reg. Dt.: 24OC1981 Current Reg. No.: 723003 ¥

Goods: AUTOMOBILE AND TRUCK BRAKES AND PARTS THEREOF, IN INTERNATIONAL

CLASS 12.

E-Z BLEED

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 08AU1994 Appln. No.: 74/558033

Current Reg. Dt.: 01AU1995 Current Reg. No.: 1908353 ✓

Goods: BRAKE MASTER CYLINDERS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 12.



Trademarks For Owner: PREMIUM PRODUCTS INC.

Date of Report: 21DE2000

SILVERTIP

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 27SE1984 Appln. No.: 73-501351

Current Reg. Dt.: 17SE1985 Current Reg. No.: 1360411 /

Goods: Brake linings and land vehicles.

SUPER SILVERTIP

Country: US Status: REGISTERED Appln. Dt.: 07MR1986 Appln. No.: 73-586800

Current Reg. Dt.: 13JA1987 Current Reg. No.: 1424754 J

Goods: Brake linings for land vehicles.

Page 35 of 38

RUN LOG SUMMARY PCMASTER REPORTER 21DE2000 17 25 PAGE: REPORT - JES OWNERS RPT JES Trademarks By Owner **OPTION -**SUPPRESS PAGE HEADINGS SUPPRESS DESCRIPTIVE HEADINGS PRINT LINE WIDTH 234 LINES PER PAGE PAGE LENGTH CHECKS BEFORE **OUTPUT NAME:TMOWN.LST** FILTER -CUROWN ABEX CUROWN AE CLEVITE CUROWN **AE GOETZE CUROWN AEROQUIP I** CUROWN ANCO CUROWN AND ANDI CUROWN BENTLEY-HA CUROWN BENTLEY-TN CUROWN **CUROWN** BLZR **BWCC** CUROWN CAL CUROWN **CUROWN** CAN CAN₁ CUROWN CAN₂ CUROWN CUROWN CAPI CARTER CUROWN CHEMREX IN CUROWN CUROWN COP CSP CUROWN D.A.B. IND CUROWN CUROWN **ECHL CUROWN** EII

EVII CUROWN F-M CORP CUROWN FELT PRODU CUROWN FERODO AME **CUROWN** FM CUROWN FM WWI CUROWN CUROWN **FMC** FP-INCORPO CUROWN FP-MFG. CO CUROWN CUROWN **GLACIER RP** GNB CUROWN IMPERIAL C CUROWN CUROWN J.P. INDUS JPI ACQUIS CUROWN

JPI TRANSP CUROWN

Page 36 of 38

LPI CUROWN MATHER CUROWN MCCORD GAS CUROWN MCCORD PAY CUROWN MCGR CUROWN MEAC CUROWN MII CUROWN ML & CUMMI CUROWN MOG CUROWN MOGP CUROWN MOOG CUROWN CUROWN MURR McCORD GAS CUROWN NUTURN COR CUROWN PARKERS IN CUROWN **PHILLIPSGA** CUROWN PNEUMO ABE CUROWN PREMIUM PR CUROWN **PUJC** CUROWN RAYCHEM CO CUROWN REMC CUROWN SYS PRO GP CUROWN T&N INDUST **CUROWN** T&N PLC AN CUROWN TBA COMPOS CUROWN THE BEN TN CUROWN THE BENTLE CUROWN THE EQUION CUROWN TORQUE CON CUROWN TRI-WAY CUROWN WEC CUROWN WEYBURN-BA CUROWN ZANX CUROWN US CTRY F STATUS

G

STATUS

Page 37 of 38 TRADEMARK

```
SEARCH -
 ORDER -
           REPORT BY LEVEL 1
           CUR.OW.CD
           DKT.NO
HEADER -
           LINE
           T(40) 'Trademarks For Owner: 'CUR.OW.SP
           LINE T(45) * Date of Report: * 21DE2000 LINE
           LINE
FORMAT -
           MARK LINE
           "Country: " CTY.CD S(1) "Status: " STATUS.sp s(1)
           "Appin. Dt.: "CUR.APP.DT S(1) "Appin. No.: " CUR.APP.NO.L.J LINE
           "Current Reg. Dt.: " CUR.REG.DT s(1) "Current Reg. No.: "
           CUR.REG.NO.LJ LINE
           "Goods: " $001(1) line
                     4 Curr Own Cd
                                         AE CLEVITE
                    32 Curr Own Cd
                                          CAPI
                    20 Curr Own Cd
                                           CSP
                    20 Curr Own Cd
                                          FERODO AME
                    110 Curr Own Cd
                                          FM WWI
                     1 Curr Own Cd
                                          FMC
                     1 Curr Own Cd
                                          FP-INCORPO
                     1 Curr Own Cd
                                          J.P. INDUS
                     2 Curr Own Cd
                                          JP! TRANSP
                     1 Curr Own Cd
                                          MCCORD GAS
                                          MOGP
                    42 Curr Own Cd
                                          PREMIUM PR
                     2 Curr Own Cd
```

236 TOTAL RECORDS REPORTED

Trademark Licenses Patent Licenses

REDACTED

ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT, dated as of	, 200_, made by
(the "Additional Grantor"), in favor	r of [] (the
"Trustee"), not individually but solely as Trustee under the Trust Agreem	ent, dated as of December 29,
2000 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time	e, the "New Trust Agreement"),
among Federal-Mogul Corporation, a Michigan corporation (the "Compa	ny"), the Subsidiaries of the
Company parties thereto and the Trustee.	

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Company, certain Subsidiaries of the Company, the banks and other financial institutions from time to time parties thereto and The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Administrative Agent, have entered into a Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of December 29. 2000 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Company and certain of its Subsidiaries (other than the Additional Grantor) have entered into the Security Agreement, dated as of December 29, 2000 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Trustee for the benefit of the Secured Parties;

WHEREAS, the Credit Agreement requires the Additional Grantor to become a party to the Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Additional Grantor has agreed to execute and deliver this Assumption Agreement in order to become a party to the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED:

1. Security Agreement. By executing and delivering this Assumption Agreement, the Additional Grantor, as provided in Section 7.13 of the Security Agreement, hereby becomes a party to the Security Agreement as a Grantor thereunder with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as a Grantor and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, hereby expressly assumes all obligations and liabilities of a Grantor thereunder. The information set forth in Annex 1-A hereto is hereby added to the information set forth in the Schedules to the Security Agreement. The Additional Grantor hereby represents and warrants that each of the representations and warranties contained in Section 3 of the Security Agreement is true and correct on and as the date hereof (after giving effect to this Assumption Agreement) as if made on and as of such date.

2. Governing Law. THIS ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

TRADEMARK

509265-0532-08312-NY03.2044241.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assumption Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

[ADDITIONAL GRANTOR]	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

Annex 1-A to Assumption Agreement

Supplement to Schedule 1	
Supplement to Schedule 2	
Supplement to Schedule 3	
Supplement to Schedule 4	
Supplement to Schedule 5	
Supplement to Schedule 6	



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

JUNE 05, 2001

PTAS



SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT JASON A. COHEN, ESQ. 425 LEXINGTON AVENUE NEW YORK, NY 10017

CORRECTED

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 02/05/2001

REEL/FRAME: 002230/0495

NUMBER OF PAGES: 77

BRIEF: SECURITY INTEREST

ASSIGNOR:

FEDERAL-MOGUL WORLD WIDE, INC.

DOC DATE: 12/29/2000 CITIZENSHIP: MICHIGAN ENTITY: Corporation

ASSIGNEE:

WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE

RODNEY SQUARE NORTH, 1100 NORTH MARKET STREET
CORPORATE TRUST DIVISION
WILMINGTON, DELAWARE 19890

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75641858

RECORDED: 06/27/2001

REGISTRATION NUMBER:

CITIZENSHIP: DELAWARE

ENTITY: BANKING CORPORATION

FILING DATE: 02/12/1999

ISSUE DATE:

MARK: DENSIFORMING

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM